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(1st

GROUP’S 3-POINT AGENDA: 
 
 

Quarter 2011) 
 
 
 This report features the accomplishments ofCIDG from January1 – March 
31, 2011 based on the Program Thrust of the Chief, PNP and the 3-Point Agenda 
of the Director, CIDG.  
 

Several significant accomplishments from the different flagship projects 
are presented in this report as well as those resulting from the anti-criminality 
campaigns, which this Group has consistently and religiously implemented and 
monitored. 

 
Most notable are the neutralization/arrest of several members of notorious 

OCGs/CGs, most wanted persons and other suspects in high profile crimes. 
 
 TheAdministrative, Investigation, Intelligence and PCR accomplishments 
that contributed much to the Group’s success in meeting the expectation of the 
NHQ are also presented in this report. 

 
 

1. NEUTRALIZATION OF “BUNGO” GUN-FOR-HIRE GROUP 

OPERATIONS AGAINST OCGs/CGs: 
 

NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 22 
 
 NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  - 47 
 

NO. OF SUSPECTS KILLED  - 5 
 
NO. OF OCGs/CGs NEUTRALIZED - 9 

 
 NO. OF CASES FILED   - 24 

 
Significant accomplishments under CIDG OPLAN “Salikop”: 
 

IN BACOOR, CAVITE 
 
 On March 23, 2011, elements of Cavite CIDT-4ARCIDU of 

this Group together with Bacoor MPS neutralized the “Bungo” Gun-for-Hire 
Group after their arrest at Green Valley Subdivision, San Nicolas 3, Bacoor, 
Cavite. The group has been tagged as the perpetrators in several killings in 
Bacoor, Cavite including the shooting to death of Sem Hermoso y Infante, a 
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former CIDG Civilian Agent on March 13, 2011 at Latero, San Nicolas 3, Bacoor, 
Cavite. 

 
 The said operation was the result of the immediate response 

of Cavite CIDT personnel on the information received that the said group was 
seen gambling at Latero Green Valley, San Nicolas 3, Bacoor, Cavite, namely: 

 
- Clary BANAYADO y Rafol @Bungo, 25 years old, 

alleged leader of the group; 
- Arnel BABIA y Berandoy @Arnel, 30 years old; 
- Reynaldo DE LEON y Acosta @Rey, 37 years old; and 
- Edmond DACUMOS y Garci, legal age.  

 
 Confiscated from their possession were gambling 

paraphernalia such as playing cards and bet money amounting to Php 300.00. 
Incidental to their arrest, a fan knife and three (3) pieces of cal.45 ammunition 
were confiscated from the possession of Reynaldo DE LEON, while yielded from 
the possession of Clary BANAYADO and Arnel BABIA were two (2) hand 
grenades. However, one of the arrested person identified as Edmond DACUMOS 
punched one of the apprehending officers while they were trying to elude arrest. 

 
 In the conduct of investigation, witnesses Samuel Suarez y 

Elleon and Mamerto Etang Jr. y Pabroquis, both of legal ages and resident of 
San Nicolas Valley, Bacoor, Cavite, positively identified the arrested suspects 
and a certain Ronaldo FERNANDEZ (at-large) as the suspects in the shooting to 
death of Sem Hermoso y Infante on March 13, 2011 inside the cockpit arena 
located at Latero Green Valley, San Nicolas 3, Bacoor, Cavite using a cal .45 
pistol, as narrated in their Sworn Statements. 

 
 On March 24, 2011, a case for violation of PD 1602 was filed 

against the four (4) arrested persons docketed under IS No. IV-03-11C-1029, 
while separate cases were filed against Clary BANAYADO and Arnel BABIA for 
violation of PD 1866 as amended by RA 9518 (Illegal Possession of Hand 
Grenades) docketed under IS No. IV-03-11C-1030, violation of PD 1866 as 
amended by RA 8294 (Illegal Possession of Ammunition) against Reynaldo DE 
LEON docketed under IS No. IV-03-11C-1031 and Direct Assault against 
Edmond DACUMOS docketed under IS No. IV-03-11C-1032, all before the 
Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Imus, Cavite. On March 25, 2011, a case of 
Murder was also filed against the four arrested suspects for the killing of Sem 
HERMOSO docketed under IS No. IV-03-11C-1035. 

 
 

2. ARREST OF LEADER OF THE VACUNAWA GROUP 
IN BRGY. STA. MONICA, SAN PABLO CITY  

 
 On March 5, 2011, elements 

of 4ARCIDU of this Group arrested Arnel P. 
VACUNAWA by virtue of Search Warrant No. 
1918-11 issued by Hon. Cesar Mangrobang, 
Judge of RTC, Branch 22, Imus, Cavite for 
violation of PD 1866 as amended by RA 8294 at 
Brgy. Sta. Monica, San Pablo City, Laguna. 
Subject arrested person is the leader of 
VACUNAWA Group and the principal suspect in 
the robbery/hold-up incident that transpired on 
February 11, 2011 along Brgy. San Roque Road, 
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San Pablo City that resulted to the killing of Mrs. Maria Luisa Landicho, Secretary 
of CGF Company and the wounding of Manolo Moreno, the Company Driver.  

 
 Arnel VACUNAWA and his group are known for its notoriety 

in staging robbery/hold-up heist in Rizal Province and the subject of COPLAN of 
Rizal CIDT with operational area in Tiaong, Quezon and Batangas province. The 
said group is believed to have a hand in the robbery incident last March 3, 2011 
in Rosario, Batangas that carted loot amounting to Php300,000.00. Likewise, 
VACUNAWA is also included in the robbery/hold-up incidents at aforesaid 
municipality. 

 
 A case for violation of RA 8294 (Illegal Possession of 

Ammunition) was filed against arrested suspect before the San Pablo 
Prosecutors Office docketed under NPS No: IV-18-INQ-11C-00041, which shall 
be incorporated with the Robbery with Homicide case filed against the same 
suspect and his cohorts last February 28, 2011 docketed under IS No. IV-IP-INV-
IIV-00099.  

 
 

3. ARREST OF SUSPECTS INVOLVED IN THE ROBBERY OF 
JEWELRY AND PAWNSHOP IN GAISANO MALL, TAGUM CITY 
 
 On February 21, 2011, 

elements of 11RCIDU of this Group together with 
Tagum CPS, Davao del Norte PPO and 
1st

 

Platoon Davao del Norte PPSC implemented 
Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 17606 issued by RTC 
Branch 31, Tagum City for the crime of Robbery 
that resulted to the arrest of Christopher LLEDO, 
30 years old, single, a resident of Purok 7, San 
Antonio, Mabini, Comval Province.  

 Subject person was tagged 
as one of the suspects in the robbery at Diamond 
Palace Jewelry and Pawnshop and Elle Jewelry 
Creation, both business occupants in Gaisano Grand Mall, Tagum City at about 
7:45 PM of February 18, 2011 that carted away undetermined amount of 
jewelries. Victims and witnesses of the incident positively identified him as the 
person who pointed with cal .45 pistol and immobilized them inside the Mandarin 
Tea Garden located at the ground floor of the Gaisano Mall while his companions 
were divesting the valuable items of said jewelries store. 

 
 While the team is on the way to Davao del Norte PPO after 

arrested Christopher LLEDO, suspect revealed that the group has eight (8) 
members, three (3) of them were known to him as Clifford M. CENIZA, driver of 
Honda XRM color black get away motorcycle, and a resident of Poblacion 
Mabini, Comval Province, Marcelo LLENA y Lumanso @ Eloy, Planner of the 
group and former resident of Poblacion Mabini, Comval Province, and @ 
Dingdong VILLADARES as look out at Elle Jewelry Creation robbery and a 
resident of Calinan, Davao City, while the other four (4) companions were not 
familiar to him since @ Eloy brought them during the actual execution of the plan 
and imported from Ozamis City, Misamis Occidental Province. 

 
 With the above information, the team proceeded back to 

Mabini, Comval Province covered with alias Warrant of Arrest docketed in CCNo. 
14219 for the crime of highway robbery issued by Hon. Danilo Belo, Judge of 
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RTC Branch 31, Tagum City and arrested Clifford M. CENIZA. Said arrested 
person was brought to Davao del Norte PPO for further investigation. The team 
proceeded also to Calinan, Davao City to track down the whereabouts of 
Dingdong VILLADARES and Marcelo LLENA but said suspects were no longer in 
the above-mentioned place. 

 
 Background check conducted by this Group to Christopher 

LLEDO and Clifford CENIZA revealed that they were involved in a series of 
criminal cases in Davao del Norte and Comval Province, to wit:  
 

SUSPECT CASE CC NO. COURT DATE 
FILED STATUS 

Christopher S. 
LLEDO 

Murder 14758 
RTC 

Branch 1, 
Tagum 

Nov. 06, 
2008 Dismissed 

Robbery with 
Violence 
against or 
intimidation 
of person 

17606 
RTC 

Branch 3, 
Tagum 

Feb. 20, 
2011 Active 

14424 
RTC 

Branch 1, 
Tagum 

Oct. 26, 
2007 Dismissed 

14124 
RTC 

Branch 1, 
Tagum 

June 28, 
2007 Dismissed 

Frustrated 
Murder 13918 

RTC 
Branch 1, 

Tagum 

Oct. 26, 
2007 Dismissed 

Clifford CENIZA Highway 
Robbery 14219 

RTC 
Branch 31, 

Tagum 

Nov. 19, 
2007 Active 

 
 Cases for Robbery with Violence against/or Intimidation of 

Persons were filed against the suspects before the City Prosecution Office 
docketed under IS Nos. XI-09-INQ11B-00026, XI-09-INQ11B-00027 and XI-09-
INQ11B-0028. After filing of the case the two (2) suspects Christopher LLEDO 
and Clifford CENIZA were committed to Tagum City Jail, Tagum City. 

 
 

4. NEUTRALIZATION OF PRIVATE ARMED AND CATTLE 
RUSTLING GROUP LEADER IN GAMU, ISABELA 
 
 On February 4, 2011, elements of Isabela CIDT-2RCIDU of 

this Group together with Isabela Police 
Intelligence Section and 1st

 

 Maneuver 
Platoon-PPSC raided the hideout of 
suspected cattle rustlers/PAGs at Brgy. 
Guibang, Gamu, Isabela that resulted to 
the death of Erwin AQUINO @ Erong, 
principal suspect in the shooting to death 
of PINSP JELOWIE ANTONIO and PO3 
Jaime Manaligod, both members of Police 
Intelligence Section-IPPO on June 8, 2010 
at Brgy. Union, Gamu, Isabela. 

 Erwin AQUINO @ Erong is a long wanted for a series of 
Murder and other crimes and identified as the alleged leader of a Private Armed 
Group of Gamu Mayor Fernando CUMIGAD. Subject is also the leader of a cattle 
rustling group operating in the province. 
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 During the operation, 

SPO2 Roveille Laggui of 1st

pieces of evidence: 

 Manuever 
Platoon of the PPSC was shot during the 
brief gun battle was pronounced DOA 
when brought to Isabela Doctors General 
Hospital in Ilagan, Isabela. Likewise, 
seven (7) persons who were believed to 
be butcher/helpers of the group at their 
hideout were invited and brought to 
Isabela PPO for investigation. Recovered 
from the crime scene were  the following 

 
• One (1) Ingram cal .9mm pistol with SN: 522101; 
• One (1) cal .38 Smith and Wesson revolver; and 
• One (1) cal .357 with defaced serial number.  

 
 Cases for Murder and violation of PD 533 (Anti-Cattle 

Rustling Law) were filed against the suspects before the Provincial Prosecutor’s 
Office, Ilagan, Isabela docketed under NPS Nos. II-04-INQ-00008 and II-04-INQ-
00009, respectively. 

 
 

5. NEUTRALIZATION OF A ROBBERY/HOLD-UP GROUP 
 
 On January 30, 2011, elements of Bulacan CIDT-3RCIDU of 

this Group together with Bulacan Police Station encountered a robbery/hold-up 
group at Sitio Balubaran, Brgy. Duhat, Bocaue, Bulacan that resulted in the killing 
of three (3) suspects identified as Allan BLAS y Paradora, Jeffrey BULACLAC 
and one (1) unidentified suspect, and the recovery of the following pieces of 
evidence: 

 
• One (1) cal .38 revolver with markings “S & W” 

Springfield without SN loaded with two (2) fire 
cartridge cases and four (4) live ammunition; 

• One (1) cal .38 revolver with markings “S & W” 
Magnum loaded with six (6) live ammunition; 

• One (1) cal .38 revolver with markings “world MPC”, 
Lapu-lapu, 38 Special “CTG” with SN: 778426 with 
two (2) fire cartridge cases and four live ammunition; 

• One (1) hand grenade; 
• One (1) fired bullet; 
• Six (6) cal .45 fired cartridge cases; 
• Eight (8) cal .9mm fire cartridge cases; 
• One (1) Honda XRM 155CC Motorcycle without PN; 
• One (1) Nokia 1209 cellphone with sun cellular sim; 
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• One (1) Nokia 1650 cellphone without sim card; and 
• Php 870.00 cash money. 

 
 The said group identified as Allan Blas Robbery/Hold-up 

group headed by Allan BLAS operates in the cities of Meycauayan and San Jose 
Del Monte and municipalities of Bocaue, Balagtas, Marilao and Sta. Maria, all in 
Bulacan province. Prior to the said encounter, said group held-up the Media 
Eatery located at the MacArthur Highway, Brgy. Bunlo, Bocaue, Bulacan on 
January 29, 2011 at about 9:50 in the evening. 

 
 

6. NEUTRALIZATION OF GUMBAY KFR GROUP 
IN GENERAL SANTOS CITY 
 
 On January 10, 2011, elements of 12RCIDU of this Group 

together with GSCPO, JTF GENSAN and MIG 12 conducted operation in front of 
CPSC COMPAC, National Highway, Brgy. Apopong, General Santos City that 
resulted in the interception of one (1) Mitsubishi Van color gray bearing Plate No. 
MBH-138 and the arrest of three (3) malefactors on board identified as Jomar 
GUIAMAT; Mohalidin BAGUILAN; and  Teng SIPE and seizure of the following 
pieces of evidence: 
 

- One(1) cal .45 pistol bearing SN 092858; 
- Seven(7) rounds of ammunition for cal .45; and 
- One(1) piece steel magazine for cal .45 

 
 Thereafter, a follow up operation by said team at National 

Highway, Purok San Vicente, Brgy. Labangal, General Santos City led to the 
arrest of another four (4) cohorts identified as:  

 
- Abdullah SALIDATU @ Sammy @ Samir 

ABDULLAH@ Samad KINDAT@ Kamad DIMALEN 
alleged suspect in the Kidnapping of businesswoman 
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Maria Gracia Paras Eleuterio of Sto. Niño, South 
Cotabato sometime November 14, 2010;  

- Musib INDAL @ “Musib”;  
- Randy ZAMORA @ Ustadz JACK, alleged trained 

bomber; and  
- Abosama GUMBAY @ Tong @ Datu Sultan 

TUNGAL@ Sultan Tong GUMBAY, allegedly was the 
leader of the group for kidnapping activities.  

 
 The following pieces of evidence were confiscated: 

 
- Two(2) pieces Fragmentation Hand Grenades; 
- One(1) Colt M16 rifle with SN: RP177171; 
- One(1) Smith & Wesson cal Magnum .357; 
- One(1) improvised 12-Gauge pistol; 
- Eleven (11) rounds of ammunition for cal .45; 
- 130 rounds of ammunition for M16; 
- One(1) piece black bandolier; and 
- Five (5) pieces short plastic magazines for M16 rifle; 

 
 Acase for violation of PD 1866 as amended by RA 8294 was 

filed against the arrested suspects before the City Prosecutor’s Office, General 
Santos City docketed under NPS No. XII-03-INQ-11A-00016. 
 
 

7. ARREST OF MEMBERS BOLT CUTTER/ROBBERY  
HOLD-UP/AKYAT-BAHAY GANG IN CALOOCAN CITY 

 
 On January 4, 2011, elements of NMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of 

this Group conducted operation along Gen. San Miguel Street, Sangandaan, 
Caloocan City that resulted in the arrest of two (2) members of the notorious Bolt 
Cutter/Robbery Hold-up/Akyat-Bahay Gang identified as: 

 

• Romeo ESTRIBA y Ramirez @ Romy, 41 years old, a 
resident of 10th

• David BORNO y Jose @ Jun, 35 years old, a resident 
of Brgy. Pasong Buwaya, Molino, Cavite. 

 Street, Urbano Subdivision, 
Novaliches, Quezon City; and 

 
 Arrested suspects are members of an eight-man gang who 

were responsible for the series of robbery/akyat-bahay incidents in NCR and 
nearby provinces including Rizal, Laguna, Cavite, Batangas and Bulacan by way 
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of forcibly destroying the padlocks of the residences/establishments of their using 
bolt cutter. Other gang members who managed to elude arrest were identified by 
their aliases as Henry, Dodong, Jeff, Momoy, Amang and Jess. These suspects 
work alternately in two (2) groups. Recovered from the arrested suspects were 
the following: 

 
• One (1) Bolt Cutter; 
• One (1) cal .45 pistol bearing SN: 122768 with one (1) 

magazine loaded with eight (8) rounds of ammunition; 
• Two (2) cal .38 revolvers each loaded with six (6) 

rounds of live ammunition in their cylinders; 
• One (1) 12-gauge shotgun with markings Shooters 

and defaced serial number and with ten (10) rounds 
of ammunition; 

• One (1) roll of packing tape and one (1) roll of scotch 
tape; and 

• One (1) set of gloves. 
 

 Likewise, one (1) unit Toyota Vios model 2010 colored silver 
gray with license plate number PUO-362 was also recovered from the arrested 
suspects which is the same motor vehicle tagged by informant as being utilized 
by the gang in their nefarious activities. Verification made with the Land 
Transportation Office showed that the above described motor vehicle is 
registered to one John Alex Ruiz y Castro of No. 125-8th Street, 12th

 

 Avenue, 
Caloocan City. 

 A case for violation of PD 1866 as amended by RA 8294 
was filed against the arrested suspects before Inquest Prosecutor Darwin Canete 
of Caloocan Prosecutor’s Office docketed under IS No. MOXV-02-INQ-11A-
00045-46 who recommended Php 80,000.00 and Php 60,000.00 bail for Romeo 
ESTRIBA and David JOSE, respectively. 

 
 

 

  
ARREST OF MOST WANTED PERSONS: 

NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED  - 1,782 
 

NO. OF MWP’s NEUTRALIZED: 

   NATIONAL LEVEL    - 5 

   REGIONAL LEVEL    - 5 

   PROVINCIAL LEVEL   - 10 

MUNICIPAL/CITY LEVEL   -    13  
 

  NO. OF WP (HEINOUS CASES)    -  108 
   NEUTRALIZED 

 
  NO. OF OWP (LOCAL) NEUTRALIZED  -     557 

 
 NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED THRU CITAR - 389 
  

  TOTAL ARRESTED/NEUTRALIZED  - 1,087 
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MOST WANTED PERSONS ARRESTED 
  
1. ARREST OF MWP IN REGION 8  
 

 On March 30, 2011, 
elements of 8RCIDU of this Group together 
with Leyte PPO,  RIU 8 and RID 
implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 
07-1256 issued by Hon. Cesar D. Sta. 
Maria, Judge of RTC Branch 145, Makati 
City for the crime of Kidnapping-for-
Ransom that resulted to the arrest of Sgt. 
Salik Mindo ASIM @ Reynaldo Peralta 
MENDOZA/ @ Dhats/ Sgt. Edward 
SOLANTI, 40 years old at the vicinity of 
Bulwagan ng Katarungan, Magsaysay Boulevard, Tacloban City.  

 
 Subject  person was re-arrested after posting bail in another 

case, for he was earlier apprehended by members of RID, Leyte PPO, HPG and 
Sta. Fe MPS on March 25, 2011 in Sitio Biasong, Sta. Fe, Leyte  for violation of 
RA 8294 and RA 9165. The identification of the subject by the joint apprehending 
teams is substantiated by an affidavit of witnesses who knew him personally and 
he was assisted by his counsel Atty. Rogelio Bato all throughout in the conduct of 
interview.    

 
 Likewise, he is included in the list of  Most Wanted Persons 

(MWPs) with DILG approved monetary reward amounting to Php 250,000.00 
under Memorandum Circular Nos. 2008-09. Moreover,  subject  arrested   person   
was also positively identified and pinpointed by one of his group member whom 
he recruited last November 2010 in Tudela, Camotes, Cebu who later turned 
state witness as their leader, planner and organizer and stated among others that 
their crime group is responsible in numerous Robbery/Hold-Up incidents and 
other atrocities that happened in our AOR, which includes the Robbery of New 
Glory Copra Buyer that transpired on February 5, 2011 at around 8:00 o’clock in 
the morning along Lopez Jaina Street, Tacloban, City.  

 
 
2. ARREST OF NO. 27 MWP IN REGION 5 
 

 On March 28, 2011, elements of Camarines Sur CIDT-
5RCIDU of this Group implemented 
Warrants of Arrest in CC No. 2808 issued 
by RTC Branch 33, Camarines Sur; CC No. 
3543 for Robbery issued by Hon. Lore R. 
Valencia-Bagalasca, Judge of RTC Branch 
56, Libamanan, Camarines Sur; CC No. 96-
200239 for Murder issued by RTC Branch 
28, Naga City; and CC No. 95-5705 for 
Murder issued by Hon. Marino A. Bodia, 
Judge of RTC Branch 26, Naga City that 
resulted to the arrest of Juanito ONA y 
Masalunga @ Totoy at Bingo Hall of SM 
City, Brgy. Triangulo, Naga City. Suspect is listed as No. 27 Most Wanted Person 
in Region 5 for 2nd

 
 

 Quarter 2010. 
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3. ARREST OF NO. 13 MWP IN SURIGAO DEL SUR 
 

 On March 21, 2011, 
elements of Surigao del Sur CIDT-13RCIDU of 
this Group implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC 
Nos. 3209 and 3065 issued by Hon. Ermilindo C. 
Andal, Presiding Judge of RTC Branch 27, 
Tandag, Surigao del Sur for the crime of Murder 
that resulted to the arrest of Rosito SALAZAR y 
Gardigo @ Julitol, 41 years old at Brgy. Dawis, 
Tandag, Surigao del Sur. Suspect is listed as 
No. 13 Most Wanted Person in the Province of 
Surigao del Sur. 

 
 

4. ARREST OF MAGUINDANAO MASSACRE SUSPECT 
 

 On March 16, 2011, elements of ARMMCIDU of this Group 
together with Maguindanao PPO 
implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC Nos. 
Q-09-162148-72, Q-09-162216-31 and Q-
10-162652-66 issued by Hon. Jocelyn A. 
Solis-Reyes, Presiding Judge of RTC 
Branch 221, Quezon City for the crime of 
Multiple Murder that resulted to the arrest 
of Tumi Timba ABAS @ Guiamil at Brgy. 
Awang, Datu Odin Sinsuat, Maguindanao. 

 
 Suspect is listed 

among the Most Wanted Person involved 
in the gruesome Maguindanao Massacre 
on November 23, 2009 with monetary 
reward of Php 250,000.00 pursuant to 
DILG Memo Circular No. 2010-53 dated June 29, 2010. 

 
 
5. ARREST OF NO. 1 MWP IN SARIAYA, QUEZON 

 
 On March 16, 2011, 

elements of Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU of 
this Group together with Sariaya MPS 
implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 
2006-815 issued by Hon. Bienvinido A. 
Mapaye, Judge of RTC Branch 55, Lucena 
City for the crime of Murder that resulted to 
the arrest of Jemar GOLLENA y Garilao, 
36 years old at Brgy. Bucal, Sariaya, 
Quezon. Suspect is listed as No. 1 Most 
Wanted Person in the Municipality of 
Sariaya, Quezon. 
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6. ARREST OF PIONEER MEMBERS OF RAJAH SOLAIMAN  
 MOVEMENT (RSM) 

 
 On March 14, 2011, elements of NCRCIDU of this Group 

and CTD-IG together with Mandaluyong City Police Office implemented Warrant 
of Arrest in CC No. 135738 issued by Hon. 
Abraham B. Borreta, Judge of RTC Branch 154, 
Pasig City for the crime of Murder and Multiple 
Frustrated Murder that resulted to the arrest of 
Ricardo AYERAS y Perez @ 
Abdulkarim/Abdulkareem at the vicinity of 
Mandaluyong City Medical Center, Boni Avenue, 
Mandaluyong City. 

 
 The warrant of arrest was 

issued against the suspect for his alleged 
involvement in the Awang Airport Bombing in 
Cotabato City on February 20, 2003. Subject is reported to be one of the pioneer 
members of the Rajah Solaiman Movement (RSM). In the early part of 2002, he 
attended a para-military training at the RSM Training Camp in Anda, Pangasinan. 
The subject eluded arrest when joint police and military troops raided the Anda 
Training Camp on May 1, 2002 as he was then on vacation. 

 
 Sometime in year 2003, Ayeras along with other members of 

RSM identified as Pio DE VERA, Feliciano “Abubakar” DELOS REYES and 
Ibrahim KESSEL @ Abu MUJAHEED underwent military training conducted by 
MILF in Liguasan Marsh, SK Pendatun, Maguindanao. Their trainers were MILF 
members Abdulamanap MENTANG and Jabide ABDUL @ Bedz/Beze. 

 
 In the early part of 2005, the subject was personally chosen 

by RSM leader Hilarion “Ahmad” SANTOS (now serving sentence at NBP in 
Muntilupa) to conduct a bombing operation in Metro Manila whose target was 
being frequented by foreigners particularly Americans. The operation was not 
carried out because of mounting police operations against their group. 

 
 

7. ARREST OF NO. 1 AND 2 MWP IN QUEZON PROVINCE 
 

 On March 11, 2011 at about 5:30 
P.M., elements of Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU of this 
Group together with Quezon PPO, PIB and Quezon 
PPSC implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 2008-
1028 issued by Hon. Virgilio C. Alpajora, Executive 
Judge of RTC Branch 59, Lucena City for the crime of 
Murder that resulted to the arrest of Michael 
BISCOCHO y Rubia, 26 years old at Brgy. Lutucan, 
Sariaya, Quezon. Subject person is listed as Most 
Wanted Person in National Level for Media killing. 

 
 Likewise, at around 11:50 P.M. of 

same day, Mario BISCOCHO y Rubia, 46 years old, 
brother and co-accused of Michael BISCOCHO was 
also arrested at Brgy. Montecillo, Sariaya, Quezon by 
virtue of the same order of arrest. 
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 Arrested persons are listed as No. 1 and 2 Most Wanted 
Person in the Province of Quezon and No. 5 and 6 MWP in Region 4A and has 
monetary reward of Php 150,000.00 each as per DILG Authority No. 2009-46.  

 
 
8. ARREST OF MWP IN ILOCOS NORTE 
 

 On March 8, 2011, elements of 
1RCIDU of this Group implemented Warrant of Arrest 
in CC No. 4765-18 issued by Hon. Isidro T. Pobre, 
Judge of RTC Branch 718, Batac, Ilocos Norte for the 
crime of Murder that resulted to the arrest of Donna 
ARCE y Viernes, 44 years old at Metropolis Star Mall, 
Alabang, Muntinlupa. Suspect is listed in the Ilocos 
Norte Most Wanted Persons involved in shooting 
incidents as per Authority of the Provincial Anti-
Partisan Armed Group Task Force under Provincial 
Executive Order 22-10. 

 
 
9. ARREST OF NO. 1 MWP IN BOCAUE, BULACAN 
 

 On March 4, 2011, 
elements of Bulacan CIDT-3RCIDU of this 
Group together with Bocaue Police Station 
implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 
460-M issued by Hon. Wilfredo T. Nieves, 
Judge of RTC Branch 54, City of Malolos, 
Bulacan for the crime of Robbery with 
Homicide and Serious Physical Injuries that 
resulted to the arrest of Ryan YAP y 
Ilustrisimo, 30 years old at Block 7, Lot 46, 
Northville 5, Brgy. Batia, Bocaue, Bulacan. 
Suspect is listed as No. 1 Most Wanted Person in Bocaue, Bulacan. 

 
 
10. ARREST OF MEMBER OF THE ASG-UTG 
 

 On March 4, 2011, elements of NCRCIDU of this Group 
together with NICA-NCRO implemented 
Warrant of Arrest in CC Nos. 4574-1656, 
4575-1657, 4577-1658, 4581-1659, 
4596-1666, 4597-1667, 4599-1668, 
4576-1076, 4578-1068, 4579-1069, 
4580-1070, 4582-1071, 4595-1078, and 
4598-1079, all issued by Hon. Leo Jay T. 
Principe, Judge of RTC Branch 1, 
Isabela City, Basilan for the crime of 
Murder that resulted to the arrest of Toh 
ALAM y Mandio @ Abbas ALAM, 33 years old at No. 405 De Guzman Street, 
Quiapo, Manila.  

 
 Subject person is a member of the Abu Sayyaf Group, Urban 

Terrorist Group (ASG-UTG) under the command of Nhurhassan JAMIRI. He has 
reportedly participated in the ambush and beheading of members of the 
Philippine Marines, AFP in the Municipality of Albarka, Tipo-tipo, Basilan in 2009. 



 
 

 
13 Gro up s ’  A c co mp l i s h me n t  R ep o r t  
 
 

 
 
11. ARREST OF NO. 7 MWP IN CATANUAN, QUEZON 

 
 On March 3, 2011, elements 

of Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU of this Group 
together with Catanuan MPS implemented 
Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 9952 issued by 
Aurora V. Maqueda-Roman, Executive Judge of 
RTC Branch 61, Gumaca, Quezon for the crime 
of Rape that resulted to the arrest of Dennis 
COMBOCAR y Esquivel, 27 years old at Brgy. 
Del Rosario, Lopez, Quezon. Suspect is listed as 
No. 7 Most Wanted Person in the Municipality of 
Catanuan, Quezon. 

 
 

12. ARREST OF MWP IN ILOCOS NORTE 
 

 On March 2, 2011, elements of 1RCIDU of this Group 
implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 4765-18 issued by Hon. Isidro T. 
Pobre, Judge of RTC Branch 718, Batac, Ilocos Norte for the crime of Murder 
that resulted to the arrest of Nestor VIERNES y Abundo, 48 years old at 
Metropolis Star Mall, Alabang, Muntinlupa. Suspect is listed in the Ilocos Norte 
Most Wanted Persons involved in shooting incidents as per Authority of the 
Provincial Anti-Partisan Armed Group Task Force under Provincial Executive 
Order 22-10. 

 
 

13. ARREST OF NO. 2 MWP IN IBA, ZAMBALES 
 

 On March 2, 2011, elements of 
Zambales CIDT-3RCIDU of this Group together with 
Intelligence Operatives of Zambales POO 
implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 5505-I 
issued by Hon. Josefina D. Farrales, Judge of RTC 
Branch 69, Iba, Zambales for the crime of Robbery 
with Homicide that resulted to the arrest of Danilo 
MANALO y Metran @ Danny MANALO, 56 years old 
at Brgy. Palanginan, Iba, Zambales. Suspect is listed 
as No. 2 Most Wanted Person in the Municipality of 
Iba, Zambales. 

 
 
14. ARREST OF MAGUINDANAO MASSACRE SUSPECT 
 

 On February 28, 2011, elements 
of ARMMCIDU of this Group together with Datu 
Hoffer MPS, Maguindanao PPO, 45IB of the 
Philippine Army and RID-PRO ARMM implemented 
Warrant of Arrest in CC Nos. Q-09-162148-72, Q-09-
162216-31 and Q-10-162652-66 issued by Hon. 
Jocelyn A. Solis-Reyes, Presiding Judge of RTC 
Branch 221, Quezon City for the crime of Multiple 
Murder that resulted to the arrest of Theng P. SALI 
@ Abdullah Hamid ABDULKAHAR at Brgy. 
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Limpongo, Datu Hoffer Ampatuan, Maguindanao. 
 
 Suspect is listed among the Most Wanted Person involved in 

the gruesome Maguindanao Massacre on November 23, 2009 with monetary 
reward of Php 250,000.00 pursuant to DILG Memo Circular No. 2010-53 dated 
June 29, 2010. 

 
 
15. ARREST OF MOST WANTED PERSON IN REGION 5  
 

 On February 19, 2011, elements of Masbate CIDT-5RCIDU 
of this Group together with RIO5, PNP-SAF, MICO and Balud MPS implemented 
Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 2106 issued by Hon. Domingo B. Maristela, Judge of 
RTC Branch 49, Cataingan, Masbate for the crime of Rape that resulted to the 
arrest of Romeo PLAIDA y Daligdig, 27 years old at Brgy. Poblacion, Balud, 
Masbate. Suspect is included in the Bicol Regional Most Wanted Person with 
Php 90,000.00 monetary reward. 

 
 
16. ARREST OF NO. 9 MWP IN ILOCOS SUR 
 

 On February 17, 2011, 
elements of Ilocos Sur CIDT-1RCIDU of this Group 
implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 2087-C 
issued by Hon. Gabino G. Balbin Jr., Judge of RTC 
Branch 23, Candon City, Ilocos Sur for the crime of 
Murder that resulted to the arrest of Crispo 
CUDIAMAT y Lozano, 57 years old at Sitio 
Bungao, Brgy. San Juan, Aringay, La Union. 
Suspect is listed as No. 9 Most Wanted Person in 
the Province of Ilocos Sur.  

 
 
17. ARREST OF NO. 2 MWP IN LABO, CAMARINES NORTE 
 

 On February 15, 2011, elements of Camarines Norte CIDT-
5RCIDU of this Group implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 2010-1894 
issued by Hon. Rolando Lemios, Judge of RTC Branch 64, Labo Camarines 
Norte for the crime of Rape in relation to RA 7610 that resulted to the arrest of 
Diosdado EMATA y Dela Torre at Labo, Camarines Norte. Suspect is listed as 
No. 3 Most Wanted Person in the Municipality of Labo, Camarines Norte for the 
month of February 2011.  

 
 
18. ARREST OF NO. 3 MWP IN DAET, CAMARINES NORTE 
 

 On February 13, 2011, elements of Camarines Norte CIDT-
5RCIDU of this Group together with Labo MPS implemented Warrant of Arrest in 
CC No. 1838 issued by Hon. Rolando De Lemios Bobis, Judge of RTC Branch 
64, Labo, Camarines Norte for the crime of Attempted Murder that resulted to the 
arrest of Edwin PARDO y Carnasas, 32 years old at Brgy. Iberica, Labo, 
Camarines Norte. Suspect is listed as No. 3 Most Wanted Person in Daet, 
Camarines Norte for the month of February. 
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19. ARREST OF NO. 5 MWP IN OCCIDENTAL MINDORO 
 

 On February 11, 2011, elements of Mindoro Occidental 
CIDT-4BRCIDU of this Group together with PIB-
Mindoro PPO and Tracker Teams implemented 
Warrant of Arrest in CC No. R-5054 issued by Hon. 
Jose S. Jacinto Jr., Judge of RTC Branch 46, San 
Jose, Occidental Mindoro for the crime of Multiple 
Rape that resulted to the arrest of Clemento 
TALENTO @ Tata at Brgy. San Roque, San Jose, 
Occidental Mindoro. Suspect is listed as No. 5 Most 
Wanted Person in the Province of Occidental 
Mindoro with monetary reward of Php 140,000.00 
as per DILG Memo Circular No. 2010-54. 

 
 
20. ARREST OF NO. 2 MWP IN MPD 
 

 On February 11, 2011, elements of 
WMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of this Group implemented 
Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 10-278628 issued by Hon. 
Roy G. Gironella, Judge of RTC Branch 43, Manila for 
the crime of Rape that resulted to the arrest of Alfredo 
DELA CRUZ y Arboleda, 48 years old at No. 612 
Esguerra Street, Tondo, Manila. Suspect is listed as No. 
2 Most Wanted Person of Manila Police District.  

 
 
21. ARREST OF NO. 10 MWP IN QUEZON 
 

 On February 8, 2011, elements of 
Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU of this Group together with 
Catanauan MPS implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC 
No. 2008-781 issued by Hon. Romeo L. Villanueva, 
Judge of RTC Branch 60, Lucena City, Quezon for the 
crime of Murder that resulted to the arrest of Luisito 
DEL MUNDO y Crispo, 27 years old at Brgy. Macpac, 
Catanauan, Quezon. Suspect is listed as No. 10 Most 
Wanted Person in QuezonProvince. 

 
 
22. ARREST OF NO. 12 MWP IN QUEZON 
 

 On February 5, 2011, elements of 
Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU of this Group together with 
Lucena CPS implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 
93-539 issued by Hon. Guillermo R. Andaya, Judge of 
RTC Branch 53, Lucena City, Quezon for the crimes of 
Murder and Frustrated Homicide that resulted to the 
arrest of Roland TANO y Menor @ Ugto, 37 years old 
at Brgy. Cabulihan, Pitogo, Quezon. Suspect is listed 
as No. 12 Most Wanted Person in the Province of 
Quezon. 
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23. ARREST OF NO. 5 MWP IN MALOLOS, BULACAN 
 

 On February 3, 2011, elements of DSOD of this Group 
implemented Warrants of Arrest in CC No. 598-M-08 for Murderissued by Hon. 
Guillermo P. Angloro, Judge of RTC Branch 83, Malolos, Bulacan, CC No. B-
2004-783 for Robbery with Serious Physical Injuries under Article 294 of the RPC 
issued by Hon. Eduardo Israel Tanguanco, Executive Judge of RTC Branch 89, 
Bacoor, Cavite and CC No. 7745-00-C for violation of Section 15 of Article III of 
RA 6425 issued by Hon. Romeo C De Leon, Judge of RTC Branch 35, Calamba 
City that resulted to the arrest of Ricardo AGUILAR y Libunao, 28 years old at 
Interior Linco Street, Brgy. Rosario, Rodriguez, Rizal. Suspect is listed as No. 5 
Most Wanted Person in the Municipality of Malolos, Bulacan.  

 
 
24. ARREST OF NO. 7 MWP IN BULAN, SORSOGON 
 

 On February 3, 2011, elements of Sorsogon CIDT-5RCIDU 
of this Group implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 10-1193 issued by Hon. 
Adolfo F. Fajardo, Judge of RTC Branch 65, Sorsogon City for violation of 
Section 11, Article II of RA 9165 that resulted to the arrest of Patricio Honasan y 
Grafil at Zone 8, Bulan, Sorsogon. Suspect is listed as No. 7 Most Wanted 
Person in Bulan, Sorsogon. 

 
 
25. ARREST OF NO. 2 MWP IN GEN. LUNA, QUEZON 
 

 On February 2, 2011, elements of Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU 
of this Group together with Gen. Luna MPS implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC 
No. 11375 issued by Hon. Dennis Pastrana, Judge of RTC Branch 62, Gumaca, 
Quezon for the crime of Rape that resulted to the arrest of Reymundo VIZZARA 
y Hutalla, 46 years old at Brgy. Sta. Maria Ibaba, Gen. Luna, Quezon. Suspect is 
listed as No. 2 Most Wanted Person in the Municipality of Gen. Luna, Quezon.  

 
 
26. ARREST OF NO. 9 MWP IN DAET, CAMARINES NORTE 
 

 On February 2, 2011, elements of Camarines Norte CIDT-
5RCIDU of this Group together with Daet MPS implemented Warrant of Arrest in 
CC No. 14102 issued by Hon. Arniel A. Dating, Judge of RTC Branch 41, Daet, 
Camarines Norte for the crime of Frustrated Murder that resulted to the arrest of 
Mark Anthony VEGA y Cabanes, 22 years old at Purok 5, Brgy. Pamorangan, 
Daet, Camarines Norte. Suspect is listed as No. 9 Most Wanted Person in the 
Municipality of Daet, Camarines Norte. 

 
 

27. ARREST OF AN ASG MEMBER 
 

 On February 1, 2011, elements of 
9RCIDU of this Group together with DIPO-Western 
Mindanao, PNP-SAF and Bongao MPS in coordination 
with Tawi-Tawi PPO and AFP counterparts implemented 
Warrant of Arrest in CC Nos. 128923-H to E issued by 
Hon. Toribio Illao, Judge of RTC Branch 266, Pasig City 
for the crime of Kidnapping and Serious Illegal Detention 
(6 counts) that resulted to the arrest of Arabi SALI @ 
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Amil SALI, an ASG Member at the vicinity of Datu Jalun Street, Bongao, Tawi-
Tawi Province.  

 
 Arrested suspect was identified as an ASG member under 

Commander Abu MAAS with a monetary reward of US$ 20,000 from the United 
States Department of Defense Reward for Justice System for the involvement in 
Kidnapping in Dos Palmas, Palawan on May 27, 2001 and Jehovah’s Witnesses 
abduction on August 10, 2002 in Jolo, Sulu Province. 

 
 
28. ARREST OF NO. 3 MWP IN GEN. LUNA, QUEZON 

 
 On January 30, 2011, elements 

of Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU of this Group together 
with Gen. Luna MPS implemented Warrant of 
Arrest in CC No. 11376-G issued by Hon. Dennis 
Pastrana, Judge of RTC Branch 62, Gumaca, 
Quezon for the crime of Rape that resulted to the 
arrest of Nelson DELOS REYES y Avila, 25 years 
old at Brgy. Sta. Maria Ibaba, Gen. Luna, Quezon. 
Suspect is listed as No. 3 Most Wanted Person in 
the Municipality of Gen. Luna, Quezon. 

 
 

29. ARREST OF NO. 3 MWP IN SURIGAO DEL SUR 
 
 On January 27, 2011, elements of Surigao del Sur CIDT-

13RCIDU of this Group implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 5141 issued by 
Hon. Vicente M. Luna, Judge of RTC Branch 40, Tandag, Surigao del Sur for the 
crime of Highway Robbery that resulted in the arrest of Marlon SUAZO y 
Dahuyag @ Halot at San Antonio, Tandag, Surigao del Sur. Suspect is the 
alleged leader of the Mamanwa Highway Robbery Group and listed as No. 3 
Most Wanted Person in the Province of Surigao del Sur.  

 
 

30. ARREST OF NO. 10 MWP IN ANTIPOLO CITY 
 
 On January 17, 2011, elements of Rizal CIDT-4ARCIDU of 

this Group implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 09-39111 issued by Hon. 
Esteban V. Dela Peña, Judge of RTC Branch 71, Antipolo City for the crime of 
Murder that resulted in the arrest of Johan GONZALES y Librandi @ Duhat at 
Sitio Pantay, Brgy. San Jose, Antipolo City. 

 
 Suspect is the alleged leader of the dreaded Duhat 

Robbery/Hold-up Group that victimizes passenger jeeps and FX taxis plying the 
route of Antipolo City-Cubao. He is listed as No. 10 Most Wanted Person in 
Antipolo City. 
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INVESTIGATION OF HEINOUS AND  
SENSATIONAL CASES: 

  
  For the period in review, the different operating units of the Group took 

cognizance of 595 cases, 159 or 26.72% of which are Index Crimes while 436 or 
73.28% are Non-Index Crimes. Five hundred eighty-four (584) cases were filed in 
court, while eleven (11)are under investigation. The Group has a Case Solution 
Efficiency (CSE) of 98.15%. 

 
On the investigation of heinous crimes, the Group investigated fifty-six 

(56) heinous crimes, fifty-four (54) of which were filed and solved, while two (2) 
cases are still under investigation, registering a Crime Solution Efficiency 
(CSE) of 96.42%. Likewise, on the investigation of sensational cases, twenty(20) 
cases were investigated, fifteen (15) of which were filed/solved while five (5) are 
still under investigation, registering a CSE of 75.00%.  
 
 

DETAILS OF SOLVED HEINOUS AND SENSATIONAL CASES  
ATTACHED AS ANNEXES 

 
 
 

CAMPAIGN AGAINST MISFITS, SCALAWAGS   

1.  FILING OF CASES AGAINST PERSONNEL  

& “KOTONG” COPS: 
 

NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 3 
 
NO. OF SUSPECTS ARRESTED: - 2 
 
NO. OF CASES FILED   - 3 
 

SYNOPSIS OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOMPLISHMENTS: 
 

OF RODRIGUEZ MPS, RODRIGUEZ, RIZAL 
 
 On March 8, 2011, elements of CIDD of this Group filed 

cases for violations of RA 3019 (Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act), Article 208 
of the RPC (Prosecution of Offenses, Negligence and Tolerance) and PD 1829 
(Obstruction of Apprehension and Prosecution of Criminal Offenders) before the 
Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Military in Quezon City against PINSP 
SAMUEL V QUIRIDO, PO3 Gerry E CORDERO, PO2 Jose Gordon ANTONIO, 
and PO2 Eustacio T BALANDRO JR, all  assigned at Rodriguez Municipal Police 
Station, Rodriguez, Rizal.  

 
 

2.  ARREST OF PO1 ALLAN BASSIG DUQUE 
 
 On February 17, 2011, elements of 9RCIDU of this Group 

implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 143484 issued by Hon. Maria Rowena 
Modesto-San Pedro, Judge of RTC Branch 158, Pasig City for violation of 
Section (i) of RA 9262 that resulted to the arrest of PO1 Allan Bassig DUQUE, 39 
years old at PS-9, Ayala, Zamboanga City. 
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3.  ARREST OF SPO2 EDISON NAMOCAT Y AMAZON   
 

 On February 16, 2011, elements of Agusan del Sur CIDT-
13RCIDU of this Group implemented Warrant of Arrest in CC No. 7302 issued by 
Hon. Dante Luz N. Viacrusis, Judge of RTC Branch 6, Prosperidad, Agusan del 
Sur for the crime of Estafa that resulted to the arrest of SPO2 Edison NAMOCAT 
y Amazon, 36 years old at Atis Street, Bayugan, Agusan del Sur. Suspect was 
assigned at 1st

 
 
 
INTERNAL SECURITY OPERATIONS 

 
 NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED  -  6 
 
 NO. OF SUSPECTS SURRENDERED - 5 
 
 NO. OF CASES FILED   - 1 
 

Significant accomplishments underCIDGLOI “Sandugo”: 
   

 Platoon Agusan del Sur, PPSMC in Bunawan Brook, Bunawan, 
Agusan del Sur but charged on AWOL status. 

1. SURRENDER OF A CT MEMBERS IN NEGROS OCCIDENTAL  
 
 On March 8, 2011 at about 7:00 A.M., elements of 7RCIDU 

of this Group together with 300th

 

 Air Intelligence and Security Group, PAF 
conducted operation at Brgy. Poblacion,San Carlos City, Negros Occidental and 
was able toconvince one CT member identified as Ricky QUIRANTE ySarillo @ 
King (OBL-2005), 31 years old, a resident of Sitio Tacong, Brgy. Sikatuna, 
Isabela, NegrosOccidental. Surrenderee is  a Squad Leader operating under the 
Squad/Unit 2, Platoon 1, LG1,KR-N  headed by CTL GOLEM(TN: Danilo 
BERTULANO). Subject also surrendered/turned-in one (1) improvised shotgun 
which he used in his revolutionary work.  

 Likewise, at about 1:00 P.M. of same day, the same team 
proceeded at Purok Greenville Bato, Brgy. Rizal, San Carlos City, Negros 
Occidental and also able to convince to surrender of one Fernando RIO y Flores 
@Dragon/Edith (NOBL), aresident of Sitio Kalumbuyan, Brgy. Talalak, Santa 
Catalina, Negros Oriental  and  a CT Squad Leader headed by CT leader Jerry 
FLORES @ Tiger of Nissan Platoon, SEF,KR-SB. Incidental thereto,said 
surrenderee also turned-in to the joint teams one(1) Springfield M-1Garand Rifle 
with SN: 2499271 and sixteen (16) live ammunition which he used in his  
revolutionary work and  is now in the custody of 303rd AISG, AFP. Both subjects 
are now in the custody of 303rd

 
 

 AISG, AFP and undergoing custodial debriefing.    

2. SURRENDER OF A CT MEMBER IN DAVAO CITY  
 

 On March 3, 2011, 11RCIDU’s confidential agent in the 
person of “Ka Tiwi” turned-over the living body Ruben MAGNASE, Jr. y Espina, 
codename “Ka Mark”, 20 years old, a resident of Sitio Binaton, Paquibato District, 
Davao City and an active member of Sandatahan Yunit Propaganda (SYP) of 
Front Committee-52, Southern Mindanao Regional Committee (SMRC) to PINSP 
TEODORO S PAGUIDOPON, Intelligence Officer of 11RCIDU of this Group at 
the vicinity of San Pedro Street, Davao City.  
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 Series of debriefing was conducted by 11RCIDU of this 
Group together with Intelligence Division of Davao CPO and G2, 10th

 

ID of the 
Philippine Army to the subject. Information gathered from him that he was 
assigned at the SYP, FC 52 as member of the Medical Team and same the 
concurrent Political organizer of SYP. Accordingly, SYP, FC 52 their primary 
tasked was to strengthen political organizing and massive recruitment for the 
lumads, pleasant sector and mobilize white area group.  

 He disclosed that SYP-1 was tasked to conduct community 
organizing, researcher of the legal front to formulate political issues against the 
government.  Likewise, he further revealed that the strength of SYP 1, FC52, 
SMRC was composed of MOL 30 fully-armed lumads and visayan folks under 
thecommand of Ka Oda@ “Nanay” and Ka Jares @ “Tatay”.   

 
 Additionally, he revealed that his elder brother @ Ka Nonoy 

(TN: Omar MAGNASE) is still in the hinterland of Davao City waiting for chance 
to elude detection for their companions and same will surrender together with 
four (4) others.Subject person is still in the police protective custody of 11RCIDU 
Office pending negotiation to the other five (5) other companions allegedly 
planning to surrender.   

 
 

3.  SURRENDER OF A CT MEMBER IN DANAO CITY, CEBU  
 
 On February 7, 2011 at Brgy. Dungguan, Danao City, Cebu, 

elements of 7RCIDU of this Group together with 300th

 

 Air Intelligence and 
Security Group (AISG) of the AFP thru the utilization of BINs and AAs was able 
to convince one (1) CT member Joymar SUPLAAG @ Jolan, 37 years old, 
operating under the former F2, CVRPC now SECCOM-Cebu, KR-SB. 

 The subject surrendered and voluntarily turned-over one (1) 
cal .38 revolver snub-nose with SN: 275691 which he used in his revolutionary 
work. Said surrenderee is now in the custody of 303rd

 
 

 AISG, AFP for custodial 
debriefing.  

4. SURRENDER OF A CT MEMBER IN BOHOL 
 
 On February 6, 2011 at Brgy. Dampas, Tagbilaran City, 

Bohol, elements of 7RCIDU together with 300th

 

 Air Intelligence and Security 
Group (AISG) of the AFP thru the utilization of BINs and AAs was able to 
convince one (1) CT member Reynaldo GALICIA @ Dondon, 35 years old, 
Squad Leader of the former Front 3 CVRPC operating in the province of Bohol 
and designated as Finance Officer of Bohol KRSB. 

 The subject surrendered and voluntarily turned-over one (1) 
cal .38 revolver snub-nose with SN: 010264 with three (3) rounds of ammunition 
which he used in his revolutionary work. Said surrenderee is in the custody of 
303rd

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 AISG, AFP for custodial debriefing.   
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ANTI-CARNAPPING 
  

NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED  - 10 
 
NO. OF SUSPECTS ARRESTED  - 9 
 
NO. OF CASES FILED   - 6 

 
Significant accomplishments under CIDG OPLAN “Clean Sweep”: 

 
1. CONFISCATION OF STOLEN MOTORCYCLE UNDER ALARM 

IN HAGONOY, BULACAN 
 

 On March 21, 2011, elements of Bulacan CIDT-3RCIDU of 
this Group together with HPT Bulacan conducted operation against motorcycle 
riding criminals at Sitio Balut, Brgy. San Agustin, Hagonoy, Bulacan that resulted 
to the flagged down of one (1) colored gray Yamaha Nouve motorcycle for initial 
violation of expired registration (CY 2008), covered plate number, suspected 
illegal transfer of LTO license plate, no OR/CR and suspected fake plate and the 
arrest of its rider Arsenio RAMOS y Culala, 38 years old. 

 
 The suspect failed to present any pertinent papers of subject 

motorcycle except his expired Professional Driver’s License. Likewise, 
verification made through SMS with the HPG’s Vehicle Information Management 
System (VIMS) revealed that the engine and chassis numbers of the subject 
motorcycle is included in the list of wanted or stolen motorcycles under alarm 
number 2007-0201-002, and is more particularly described as follows:  

 
- Make/Type/Model: Yamaha Nouvo 1 MC;  
- Motor No: 5MX-040254;  
- Chassis No: MH35MX0044K040349;  
- Plate No: CI 2434 (original plate);  
- Color: blue (original color);  
- Registered Owner: Rainer V Torres of San Vicente, 

Apalit, Pampanga.  
 

 Arrested suspect was apprised of his constitutional rights 
and was brought to Bulacan CIDT Office for documentation and proper 
disposition while the recovered carnapped motorcycle was brought to HPT-
Bulacan Office for proper disposition.  

 
 A case for violation of PD 1612 (Anti-Fencing Law) and/or 

RA 6539 (Anti-Carnapping Act) were filed against the arrested suspect before the 
Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Malolos City, Bulacan docketed under NPS 
Docket No. III-04-INQ-11C-00297. 

 
 

2. ARREST OF 2 SUSPECTS IN SOLANO, NUEVA VIZCAYA  
 

 On February 23, 2011, elements of Nueva Vizcaya CIDT-
2RCIDU of this Group and Solano MPS arrested Charles Ian MARTINEZ y 
Bugtong @ Jomar and Romeo MANIEGO JR y Dela Cruz @ Puga, both 18 
years old while in the act of carting away one (1) unit Kawasaki Fury motorcycle 
bearing Plate No. 8578-BH owned by PO1 Freddie Salvador y Padua, a PNP 
member along Mabini Street, Poblacion South, Solano, Nueva Vizcaya. 
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 Suspects were brought to Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, 
Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya for inquest proceeding for violation of RA 6539. 

 
 

3. ARREST OF ONE OF THE LEADER OF THE  
DOMINGUEZ CARNAPPING GROUP 

 
 On January 24, 2011 at about 5:30 P.M., Raymond 

DOMINGUEZ y Santos, 26 years old of Iba Este, Calumpit, Bulacan and one of 
the suspects in the killing of Venzon Evangelista who voluntarily submitted 
himself to the custody of the Bulacan PPO on January 22, 2011 was arrested by 
elements of Bulacan CIDT. The arrest was made thru proper coordination with 
PSSUPT WENDY ROSARIO, OIC, Bulacan PPO by PSSUPT CHRISTOPHER A 
LAXA and Atty. Virgilio Pablico. 

 
 At around 6:00 P.M., Raymond DOMINGUEZ was brought to 

the Quezon City Prosecutor’s Office, Quezon City for inquest on charges of 
Kidnapping with Homicide and Violation of RA 6539. 

 
 During the inquest proceedings by Asst. City Prosecutor 

Solivan L. Usman, DOMINGUEZ thru his counsel Atty. Raymund P. Palad 
manifested that he is waiving his rights under Article 135 of the RPC and counsel 
of the accused was given a copy of the complaint. Initial hearing of the case was 
set on January 27, 2011 at 2:00 P.M. 

 
 After the inquest, Raymond DOMINGUEZ was brought to 

Camp Crame, Quezon City and turned-over to the custody of NCRCIDU of this 
Group. He was physically examined by PCINSP RHODNEY G. ROSARIO, MD, 
Medical Legal Officer. 

 
 It can be recalled that on January 22, 2011, Alfred 

MENDIOLA y Ramos and Ferdinand PARULAN y Roxas, members of 
Dominguez Carnapping Group who surrendered to PCINSP NUNEZ of the PNP 
Highway Patrol Group on January 20, 2011 and implicated brothers Raymond 
and Roger DOMINGUEZ and several others in their Extra Judicial Confession 
were also inquested for the crime of Kidnapping and Carnapping at the Quezon 
City Prosecutor’s Office and the case was also assigned to Asst. City Prosecutor 
USMAN. MENDIOLA and PARULAN did not waive their rights under Article 125 
of the RPC. 

 
 
4. RAID AGAINST SUSPECTED LAIR OF CARNAPPED  

VEHICLES IN MABALACAT, PAMPANGA 
 

 On January 24, 2011, elements of 3RCIDU of this Group 
together with Mabalacat MPS, Pampanga PSMC, SOCO, HPG 3 and Pampanga 
PPO implemented Search Warrant No. 002-142 issued by Hon. Ismael P. 
Casabar, Judge of RTC Branch 33, Guimba, Nueva Ecija against Jose Randolf 
Javier ENRIQUEZ of Jay Street, Green Meadow Phase 2, Brgy. Mabiga, 
Mabalacat, Pampanga. 

 
 The implementation of search warrant was witnessed by the 

local official headed by Brgy. Captain Emilio S. David Jr. that resulted in the 
seizure of the following pieces of evidence: 
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 Fifteen (15) units of engines with the following 
serial numbers: 

• 00167578-201-02; 
• 4D5611-BR3655; 
• Toyota 3R; 
• A9A2619; 
• J37253644; 
• 0030759-10102; 
• 4G63A-e0G18; 
• XD20 HYUNDAI; 
• 4359424; 
• B23170; 
• TD27855220; 
• 4UA1M29632; 
• 4D56/CUK5577; 
• 6A13/BG2598; and 
• Grinded engine number. 

 
 Three (3) units of Motor Vehicles described as 

follows: 
• One (1) Mitsubishi Montero Sports, colored 

gray without plate number; 
• One (1) Hyundai Sta. Fe Superior, colored 

red bearing Plate No. NTI-548;  
• One (1) Honda VTEC, colored red without 

plate number, without chassis and engine; 
• Thirty-five (35) pieces of Tires with rims; 
• Four (4) pieces of tires; 
• Two (2) pieces of rims; 
• One (1) piece of Transmission; 
• One (1) piece of GS Battery; and 
• One (1) piece of Crocodile jack. 

 
 The following pieces of evidence found and seized in the 

said area of operation were turned-over to HPG Region III with corresponding 
receipt and received by PSINSP EDWIN M ROMERO. 

 
 

5. ARREST OF CARNAPPING SUSPECTS 
 

 On January 5, 2011, elements of Tarlac CIDT-3RCIDU of 
this Group together with Tarlac City Police Station and Tarlac PPO conducted 
operation at Metro Town Mall, Brgy. Ligtasan, Tarlac City that resulted in the 
arrest of John Mark DAUS y Viray and three (3) others and the recovery of one 
(1) Honda 155 TMX colored black motorcycle without plate number. 

 
 Prior to their arrest, suspects arrived on board a Honda 155 

colored red with sidecar bearing Plate No. ID-5884 and parked near the victim’s 
motorcycle. Afterwards, Aldrin BERNARDO one of the four (4) suspects and a 
certain @ Yay-yay rode the motorcycle of the victim and switched it on using an 
improvised key and hurriedly left the place.  

 
 Said incident was immediately reported to all police units in 

Tarlac province. During that time, operatives who were conducting monitoring 
against theft on motorcycle spotted carnapped motorcycle at the parking lot of 



 
 

 
24 Gro up s ’  A c co mp l i s h me n t  R ep o r t  
 
 

Metro Town Mall. Immediately, they blocked the exit point that resulted to the 
arrest of four (4) suspects except @ Yay-yay, who managed to escape.   

 
 A case for violation of RA 6539 was filed against the 

arrested suspects before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Tarlac City, Tarlac 
docketed under CC No. 646-2011.  

 
 
 

ANTI-ILLEGAL GAMBLING 
 

NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 72 
 

  NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED:    
    

FINANCIERS/OPERATORS - 7 

COLLECTORS   -          49 

   BETTORS & OTHERS  - 74 
    

 TOTAL CASH BETS CONFISCATED -  Php 71,153.75  
       
  NO. OF CASES FILED   - 52 
 
   Significant accomplishments under CIDG OPLAN “Roulette”: 
 

1. OPERATION AGAINST SUERTRES IN EASTERN SAMAR 
 
 On March 28, 2011, elements of Eastern Samar CIDT-

8RCIDU of this Group together with Taft Municipal Police Station conducted 
operation at the vicinity of Brgy.Nato infront of Petron Gasoline Station, Taft, 
Eastern Samar that resulted to the arrest of Renato C. ROBREDILLO, Suertres 
Collector, 45 years old, who was caught in flagrante delicto while collecting Tally 
sheet for Suertres and the confiscation from his possession of the following 
pieces of evidence:  

 
- Four (4) Booklet blank stub; 
- One (1) Motorcycle XRM colored red without plate 

number 
- Eight (8) pieces Tally sheets containing different 

number combination dated March 28, 2011;  
- One (1) Scissor;  
- Two (2) pieces black ballpen; 
- Php675.00 cash bets. 

 
 A case for violation of RA9287 (Illegal Number Games) was 

filed against the arrested suspect before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, 
Borongan Samar docketed under NPS No. VIII-13-INV-11C-00046. 

 
 
2. OPERATION AGAINST “LOTENG” IN DASMARIÑAS, CAVITE 
 

 On March 8, 2011, elements of Cavite CIDT-4ARCIDU of 
this Group conducted operation against reported proliferation of illegal number 
games commonly known as “Loteng” at Dasmariñas, Cavite that resulted to the 
arrest of Erlinda CELIS y Libico, 59 years old, while in the act of collecting bet for 
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said illegal number game at Brgy. San Luis, Dasmariñas, Cavite. Confiscated 
from the possession of the suspect were the following pieces of evidence:  
 

- Php 846.50  cash bets in different denomination; 
- Three (3) pieces Pad paper used as Lastillas; and 
- One (1) piece black Ballpen. 

 
 Acase for violation of PD 1602 as amended by RA 9287 

(Illegal Gambling)was filedagainst the arrested suspect before the City 
Prosecutor’s Office, Dasmariñas City, Cavite docketed under NPS No. IV-24-
INQ-11C-551. 

 
 

3. OPERATION AGAINST JUETENG IN CAMALIG, ALBAY 
 

 On February 15, 2011, elements of 5RCIDU of this Group 
together with RID-PRO 5 conducted operation at Brgy. Libod, Camalig, Albay 
that resulted to the arrest of Peter MORATALLA, 53 years old and two (2) others 
and the confication of Php 15,632.00 cash bets in different denominations and 
assorted gambling paraphernalia for “Jueteng”.  

 
 Arrestedpersons together with the confiscated pieces of 

evidence were brought to at Camalig MPS for proper disposition and 
subsequently brought at PIDMS, Albay PPO for further disposition and 
preparation of documents in filing an inquest case for violation of RA 9287.  

 
 Cases for violation of RA 9287 was filed against Peter 

MORATALLA before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Legazpi City docketed 
under NPS No V-08-INQ-11B00008 while violation of Section 3 (b) of RA 9287 
has also been filed thru inquest procedings against LOBRINO ABIÑON docketed 
under NPS No. V-08-INQ-11B-0008 and CC. No. 11851. 

 
 
4. ARREST OF LAST-TWO DIGITS COORDINATOR  

IN GLAN, SARANGANI PROVINCE 
 

 On February 1, 2011, elements of 12RCIDU of this Group in 
coordination with Glan MPS implemented Search Warrant No. 11-01-JOW 
issued by Hon. Oscar P. Noel Jr., Executive Judge, 11th

 

 Judicial Region, RTC 
Branch 38, Justice On Wheels, Sarangani Province that resulted to the arrest of 
Gilbert TUMULAK y Zagomez, Last Two Digits Coordinator at Ally Road, Brgy. 
Poblacion, Glan, Sarangani Province.  

 Confiscated from his possession and control were several 
gambling paraphernalia and bet money amounting to Php 3,630.00, while his 
wife Nenita TUMULAK y Lara, also subject of search warrant was not around 
during the operation. The Search was conducted peacefully and in an orderly 
manner with the presence of Brgy. Kagawad Jose Y. Cania, Jr. and Brgy. 
Kagawad Roger D. Icot, both of Brgy. Poblacion, Glan, Sarangani Province.  

 
 A case for violation of PD1602 as amended by RA 9287 was 

filed before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Alabel, Sarangani 
Provincedocketed under NPS No. XII-07-INQ-11B-00018. 
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5. OPERATION AGAINST TUPADA IN CALUMPIT, BULACAN 
 

 On January 15, 2010, elements of Bulacan CIDT-3RCIDU of 
this Group together with PIB Bulacan PPO and Bulacan PPSC conducted 
operation at Brgy. Sto. Nino, Calumpit, Bulacan against “Tupada” that resulted in 
the arrest of Jaypee NACIONAL y Dela Peña and five (5) others and confiscation  
of Php 2,273.00 cash bets, four (4) fighting cocks and twelve (12) pieces of gaff. 

 
 A case for violation of PD 1602 as amended by RA 9287 

was filed against the arrested suspects before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, 
Bulacan docketed under NPS No. III-04-INQ-11A-00038. 
 
 

6. OPERATION AGAINST JAI-ALAI IN BACOLOD CITY 
 

 On January 14, 2011, elements of Negros Occidental and 
Bacolod CIDTs-6RCIDU of this Group together with Bacolod CPO implemented 
Search Warrant No. 001-2011 issued by Judge Napoleon S. Diamante at the 
premises of Jo Anne JAVIER y Cuadra located at No. 16-11 Margarita Street, 
Eroreco Subdivision, Brgy. Mandalagan, Bacolod City, Negros Occidental that 
resulted to the arrest of the respondent together with Helen Grace MAPA y Cua 
and fifteen (15) others and the seizures of Php 14,009.30 cash bets in different 
denominations and assorted gambling paraphernalia for “Jai-Alai”. 

 
 A case for violation of RA 9287 was filed against the 

arrested suspects before the Office of Assistant City Prosecutor Gwendolyn I. 
Jimenea-Tiu at City Prosecutor’s Office, Bacolod City, Negros Occidental 
docketed under IS No. VI-03-INQ-1IA-075. 

 
 
7. OPERATION AGAINST STL-BOOKIES  

IN LOS BAÑOS, LAGUNA 
 

 On January 11, 2011, elements of Laguna CIDT-4ARCIDU 
of this Group conducted operation at National Road, Brgy. Timogan, Los Baños, 
Laguna that resulted in the arrest of Felix BANTATUA y Dela Peña, 50 years old 
while in the act of collecting bet money for illegal number games locally known as 
“STL Bookies” beside the road of said place. 

 
 Confiscated from the possession of the arrested person 

were Php 2,550.00 cash bets in different denominations and assorted gambling 
paraphernalia for said illegal number games. 

 
 A case for violation of PD 1602 as amended by RA 9287 

was filed against the arrested suspect before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, 
Sta. Rosa City, Laguna docketed under IS No. IV-04B-INQ-IIA-0014. 
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CAMPAIGN AGAINST PRIVATE ARMED GROUPS & 
LOOSE FIREARMS 

 
NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 75 

 
 NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  - 64 
 

  NO. OF HPFAs SEIZED   - 38 
 

  NO. OF LPFAs SEIZED   - 36 
 
  NO. OF HOMEMADE FAs SEIZED - 27 

 
  TOTAL FIREARMS SEIZED  - 101 
 

 NO. OF EXPLOSIVE/S SEIZED  - 12 
 
  NO. OF AMMUNITION SEIZED   - 2,929 

 
  NO. OF CASES FILED   - 59 
  

Significant accomplishments under CIDGOPLAN “Paglalansag 
Omega”: 

 
1.  IMPLEMENTATION  OF SEARCH WARRANT  

IN LOBO, BATANGAS 
 
 On March 9, 2011, elements of Batangas CIDT-4ARCIDU of 

this Group implemented Search Warrant No. 11-154 issued by Hon. Cynthia 
Ricablanca, Judge of RTC Branch 27, Sta. Cruz, Laguna at the house/premises 
of Maripi GUIA y Del Rosario located at Brgy. San Miguel, Lobo, Batangas that 
resulted to the seizure/confiscation of the following pieces of evidence: 

 
- One (1) cal .45 pistol with SN: 594172; 
- One (1) cal .25 pistol with SN: 7066138; 
- One (1) cal .22 revolver  with SN: 713233; 
- One (1) 12-gauge shotgun without serial number;  
- One (1) converted cal .22 long rifle; 
- One (1) magazine for cal .45;  
- One (1) magazine for cal .25; 
- Three (3) live ammunition for cal .45;  
- Fifteen (15) live ammunition for cal .25; and 
- Fourteen (14) live ammunition for cal .22 revolver. 

 
 The search was conducted in an orderly manner in the 

presence of the respondent and witnessed by Brgy. Captain Roosevelt G. 
Dueñas and Brgy. Councilor Armando T. Ilagan, both of same barangay. 
Arrested person and confiscated pieces of evidence was brought to Batangas 
CIDT Office for booking, documentation and proper disposition. 

 
 Acase for violation of PD 1866 as amended by RA 8294 

(Illegal Possession of Firearms and Ammunitions) was filed before the Provincial 
Prosecutor’s Office, Batangas docketed under NPS No. IV-02-INQ-11C-00131.  
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2.  IMPLEMENTATION  OF SEARCH WARRANT  
IN LOBO, BATANGAS 

 
 On March 08, 2011, elements of SMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of 

this Group implemented Search Warrant No. 11-014747 issued by Hon. Amor A. 
Reyes, Executive Judge of RTC, NCJR, Branch 21, Manila against Ian 
MATIMATICO y Castro at his residence located at 3rd

 

 floor, 11-A, Horseshoe 
Street, Signal Village, Zone 4, Taguig City that resulted to the seizures of the 
following pieces of evidence:  

- One (1) M16 Armalite Rifle; 
- Two (2) M16 Baby Armalite Rifle; 
- One (1) unidentified long firearm; 
- One (1) Carbine Rifle; 
- Twelve (12) pieces short magazines for M16 Armalite 

rifles; 
- Six (6) pieces long magazines for M16 Armalite rifles; 
- Two (2) pieces Magazine for M14 rifles; 
- Seven (7) pieces short magazines for Carbine rifle 
- One (1) piece long magazine for Carbine rifle; 
- Two (2) small metal Ammo box; 
- One (1) big metal Ammo box; 
- Forty-one (41) live ammos for Carbine rifle; 
- Two hundred fifty-eight (258) live ammos for cal .45; 
- One hundred forty (140) live ammos for cal .60 (Link); 
- Two hundred eighty-four (284) live ammos for M16 

Armalite rifle; 
- Four Hundred sixty-six (466) live ammos for M14; 
- Five (5) clips with forty (40) live ammos for cal 

.30Garand; and, 
- Forty-eight (48) live ammos for cal .30Garand rifle. 

 
 The implementation of above search warrant was being 

witnessed by John Bello, the barangay security Force Team Leader and duty 
personnel Valentino Francisco, where it was enforced in the absence of the 
respondent Ian MATIMATICO who was not around and nowhere to be found 
during the operation. Likewise, the confiscated high powered firearms and 
assorted ammunitions were brought to SMMCIDT Office for documentation and 
proper disposition and its eventual turnover to the issuing court.   

 
 A case for violation of PD 1866 as amended by RA 8294 

was filed against Ian C. MATIMATICO before the City Prosecutor’s Office, 
Taguig City docketed under NPS No. XV-16-INV-11C-00202. 

 
 

3.  IMPLEMENTATION  OF SEARCH WARRANT  
IN STA. MARIA, ILOCOS SUR 

 
 On February 24, 2011, elements of Ilocos Sur CIDT-1RCIDU 

of this Group together with Ilocos Sur PPSC and Sta. Maria Police Station 
implemented Search Warrant No. 7, S’ 2011 issued by Hon. Francisco A. Ante, 
Jr., Presiding Judge of MTCC, FJR, Vigan City, Ilocos Sur at the house/premises 
of Reynoso VITALES y Degracia located at Brgy. Silag, Sta. Maria, Ilocos Sur 
that resulted to the arrest of the subject and the seizures of the following pieces 
of evidence: 
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- One (1) Colt M16 Armalite rifle bearing SN: 
49097631; 

- One (1) cal .45 Remington pistol bearing SN: 
27242243; 

- Four (4) pieces magazines (2 long and 2 short) for 
M16 Armalite rifle; 

- Two (2) pieces short magazine for cal .45; 
- Seventy-two (72) rounds of ammunition for cal 

5.56; 
- Seven (7) rounds of ammunition for cal .45; and 
- Fifteen (15) pieces empty cartridges for cal .45. 

 
 Arrested suspect has been complained of by his neighbors 

for indiscriminate firing especially during night time and when the suspect is 
under the influence of intoxicating liquor. 

 
 A case for violation of RA 8294 was filed against the 

arrested suspect before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Vigan City, Ilocos Sur 
docketed under IS No. I-03-INQ-11B-00015. 

 
 

4.  OPERATION AGAINST GUNSMITH IN DANAO CITY, CEBU 
 
 On February 21, 2011, elements of 7RCIDU of this Group 

together with RID-PRO 7 implemented Search Warrant No. 1321-02-1611-12 
issued by Hon. Meinrado Paredes, Executive Judge of RTC, Cebu City at the 
house of Roger G. HERMOSO located at Sto. Tomas Village, Tuburan, Danao 
City that resulted to the seizures of the following pieces of evidence: 

 
- One (1) unit Push Drill Machine; 
- One (1) cal .45 pistol with SN: 886500; 
- One (1) cal .45 pistol without serial number; 
- Two (2) cal .45 pistol (not finished); 
- One (1) cal .45 Colt with SN: 561472; 
- One (1) cal .9mm KG-9 machine pistol (not 

finished); 
- One (1) cal .9mm KG-9 machine pistol; 
- Ten (10) pieces Metal patterns for assorted 

calibers; 
- Two (2) units barrel for cal .45 pistol; 
- Two (2) pieces spring for cal .45 pistol; 
- Six (6) pieces magazines for cal .45 pistol;  
- One (1) piece magazine for cal .9mm pistol;  
- One (1) piece revolver cylinder for cal .38; and 
- Twenty (20) rounds of ammos for cal .45 reload. 

 
 Respondent Roger HERMOSO was then placed under 

arrest and was informed of the nature of the offense committed and read him of 
his constitutional  rights. Copies of Receipt for Property Seized and the search 
warrant were furnished to the respondent. 

 
 A case of Unlawful Possession of Part of Firearms and 

Tools/Instruments Used or Intended to be used in the Manufacture of any 
Firearm in violation to Section 1 of PD 1866 as amended by RA 8294 was filed 
against the arrested suspect before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Danao City, 
Cebu docketed under NPS No. VII-10-INQ-11B-0022. 
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5.  IMPLEMENTED OF SEARCH WARRANT 

AT STA. IGNACIA, TARLAC CITY 
 
 On January 27, 2011, elements of Tarlac CIDT-3RCIDU of 

this Group together with PIB Tarlac PPO, Sta. Ignacia Police Station and 
Philippine Army implemented Search Warrant No. 11-02 issued by Hon. Jose S. 
Vallo, Judge of RTC Branch 68, Camiling, Tarlac at the residence/premises of 
Rodolfo PALOMO y Aquino @ Gaudencio/Guding that resulted in the arrest of 
the subject and the seizure of the following pieces of evidence: 

 
- One (1) cal 7.62 M14 homemade rifle without 

serial number; 
- One (1) cal 5.56 homemade pistol without serial 

number; and 
- One (1) magazine assembly for M14 rifle loaded 

with eight (8) rounds of ammunition. 
 

 A case for violation of PD 1866 as amended by RA 8294 
was filed against the arrested suspect before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, 
Tarlac docketed under NPS No. III-18-INQ-11A-0030. 

 
 
 

ANTI-ILLEGAL DRUGS 
  
  NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED  - 79 
   
  NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED   - 96 
 
  TOTAL SHABU CONFISCATED (gms)  -      60.9553 
 
  TOTAL DRIED MARIJUANA LEAVES (gms) - 406.8320 

CONFISCATED 
 
  TOTAL FULLY-GROWN MARIJUANA (pcs) - 15,375 

PLANTS UPROOTED 
 

TOTAL MARIJUANA FRUITING TOPS (gms) - 4,400.00 
CONFISCATED 

 
  TOTAL COCAINE SEIZED (gms)   - 102.25 
 
  TOTAL DDB VALUE    -  Php 4,941,452.10 
   

NO. OF CASES FILED    - 76  
 

Significant accomplishments under CIDG OPLAN “Big Berta”: 
 

1. CONFISCATION OF 14.69 GRAMS OF SHABU  
IN BANTAY, ILOCOS SUR 

 
 On March 16, 2011, elements of Ilocos Sur CIDT-1RCIDU of 

this Group together with Ilocos Sur Provincial AIDSOTF and Bantay Police 
Station conducted buy-bust operation at Zone IV, Bantay, Ilocos Sur that resulted 
to the confiscation of twenty-six (26) pieces heat-sealed transparent plastic 
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sachet containing white crystalline substance suspected to be shabu with 
approximate weight of 14.69 grams with DDB value of Php 173,000.00 and the 
arrest of Marlou LIM y Dela Cruz @ Boyet, 26 years old and Erick FILART y 
Follosco, 35 years old.  

 
 Said operation was carried out after the conduct of test buy 

from the suspects at Plaza Maestro, Vigan City, Ilocos Sur prior to their arrest. 
Arrested suspects and confiscated items were brought to Ilocos Sur CIDT Office 
located at Bulag, Bantay, Ilocos Sur for proper documentation and immediately 
the confiscated items were brought to Ilocos Sur Crime Laboratory Office for 
Forensic/Laboratory examination.  

 
 Casesfor violations of Sections 5 and 11 of Article II, RA 

9165 otherwise known as the “Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002” 
were transmitted for Inquest Proceedings before the Office of the Provincial 
Prosecutor, Vigan City, Ilocos Sur against the arrested suspects on March 17, 
2011 docketed under NPS. No. I-03-INQ-IIC-00027. 

 
 

2. ERADICATION OF MARIJUANA PLANTATION  
IN BRGY. PATONG, BADIAN, CEBU 

 
 On March 11, 2011, elements of 7RCIDU of this Group 

together with 303rd Air Intelligence Security Squadron of the PAF, 308th CIS, 
300th AISG, OD2, 2nd

 

AD in coordination with PDEA 7 conducted Marijuana 
eradication at the mountainous area of Brgy. Patong Badian, Cebu that resulted 
to the arrest of Lucrecio OPLIMO, 52 years old, the alleged marijuana 
planter/owner and the uprooting of MOL 15,350 stalks of Fully-grown Marijuana 
plants with an estimated DDB value of Php 3.069 Million. The 15,000 stalks of 
said Marijuana plants were burned in the area during the said operation, while 
the remaining 350 stalks were brought for evidence/sample. 

 A case for violation of Section 16, Article II of RA 9165 and 
Dereliction of Duty was filed against the arrested suspect before the docketed 
under IS No. VII-03-INV-11C-0294. 

 
 
3. ARREST OF NO. 2 DRUG WATCH LIST IN CABUYAO, LAGUNA  
 

 On February 16, 2011, elements of Laguna CIDT-4ARCIDU 
of this Group conducted operation at Purok 4, Brgy. Marinig, Cabuyao, Laguna 
that resulted to the arrest of Mamerto FARINAS y Vicente, 53 years old, an Ex-
Army, listed as No. 2 in the Drug Watch List of Cabuyao, Laguna. Confiscated 
from the possession of the suspect were six (6) pieces of small heat-sealed 
transparent plastic sachets containing shabu weighing 0.87 grams, empty plastic 
sachet and aluminum foil strip with suspected shabu residue, tooter and 
disposable lighter. 

 
 A case for violation Sections 11 and 15, Article II of RA 9165 

was filed against the arrested suspect before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, 
Biñan, Laguna docketed under IS No. IV-25-INQ-NO:11B-00019-C.  
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4. BUY-BUST OPERATION IN BALAGTAS, BULACAN 
 

 On February 6, 2011, elements of Bulacan CIDT-3RCIDU of 
this Group in coordination with PDEA 3 conducted buy-bust operation at Brgy. 
Borol 1st

 

, Balagtas, Bulacan that resulted to the arrest of Jason LANDAYAN y 
Factor and Joselito MAG-ISA y Hernandez and the confiscation of 2.651 grams 
of shabu with DDB value of Php 15,906.00. 

 Additionally, Jose LANDAYAN @ Jason, is one of the 
principal suspects in the case of Carnapping involving Toyota Fortuner and 
abduction with rape of the two (2) female occupants. Said cases were filed by 
Bacolor MPS, Pampanga. 

 
 Cases for violation of Section 5 and 11, Article II of RA 9165 

(Dangerous Drug Act of 2002) were filed against the arrested suspects before 
the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Bulacan docketed under NPS No. III-04-INQ-
11B-00112. 

 
 
5. TURNOVER OF 102.25 GRAMS OF COCAINE  
 

 On January 21, 2011, Joseph Camota y Arapan, 37 years 
old, fisherman and native of Eastern Samar voluntarily surrendered to 4ARCIDU 
Office of 102.25 grams of Cocaine with a DDB value of Php 1.3 Million placed on 
transparent plastic container. 

 
 The surrender of said illegal drugs stemmed from a series of 

personal contacts with relatives of Joseph Camota who expressed intention to 
surrender the illegal drugs to police authorities. According to the relatives, it was 
recovered by Joseph who went on for fishing at the seashore of Eastern Samar. 

 
 Qualitative examination conducted on the submitted 

specimen placed on plastic bag measuring four (4) inches in width and 7 ½ 
inches length with markings 4ARCIDU-JPP gave positive result to the test for the 
presence of Cocaine. 

 
 
6. BUY-BUST OPERATION OF MARIJUANA  

IN MALOLOS, BULACAN 
 

 On January 3, 2011, elements of Bulacan CIDT-3RCIDU of 
this Group in coordination with PDEA 3 conducted buy-bust operation at Brgy. 
Mojon, City of Malolos, Bulacan that resulted in the arrest of Emerico MAMARIL 
y Lorenzo, 33 years old, a resident of Brgy. San Agustin, Hagonoy, Bulacan after 
receiving Php 1,500.00 marked money from poseur buyer for one (1) brick of 
Marijuana leaves. 

 
 Immediately after the arrest of the suspect, three (3) more 

bricks of Marijuana leaves were found by the operating team placed inside the 
bag tied at the back seat of the suspect’s motorcycle without plate number. 

 
 Cases for violation of Sections 5, 11 and 15, Article II of RA 

9165 (Dangerous Drug Act of 2002) were filed against the suspect before the 
City Prosecutor’s Office, City of Malolos, Bulacan docketed under NPS No. III-07-
INQ-11A-00003. 
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CAMPAIGN AGAINST UNLAWFUL DESTRUCTION  

OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED: 

  ILLEGAL LOGGING            - 17 
   ILLEGAL FISHING   - 11 
   TOTAL    - 28 
 

NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED: 
ILLEGAL LOGGING            - 8 

   ILLEGAL FISHING   - 31 
  TOTAL    - 39 
 

AMOUNT OF EVIDENCE SEIZED: 
ILLEGAL LOGGING  - Php   549,500.00 

   ILLEGAL FISHING     - Php 1,830,750.00 
   TOTAL AMOUNT    - Php2,380,250.00 

 
  NO. OF CASES FILED                       - 10 
 

Significant accomplishments under CIDGOPLAN “Kalikasan”: 
 
1. CONFISCATION OF ILLEGALLY SAWN LAUAN LUMBERS  

IN OLONGAPO CITY, ZAMBALES 
 

 On March 11, 2011, elements of Zambales CIDT-3RCIDU of 
this Group conducted operation at Abra Street, Barretto, Olongapo City, 
Zambales that resulted to the arrest of Richard BARBERO y Barsan, 41 years 
old while transporting twenty two (22) pieces of illegally sawn Lauan lumbers of 
assorted sizes with a total volume of 198 board feet with market value of Php 
5,940.00.  

 
 Official inventory and scaling of said lumbers was made by 

Forest Ranger Lemuel Dorigo of CENRO-DENR Olongapo. The arrested suspect 
was immediately apprised of his constitutional rights under the Miranda Doctrine 
and was brought to Zambales CIDT Office together with the recovered lumbers 
for documentation and proper disposition.  

 
 A case for violation of Section 68, PD 705 was filed against 

the arrested suspect before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Olongapo Citydocketed 
under NPS Docket No. III-10-INQ-11C-00057. 

 
 

2. INTERCEPTION OF 2 FISHING BOATS USING FINE MESH  
NETS IN THE SHORELINES OF MABINI, BATANGAS 
 
 On March 10, 2011, elements of Batangas CIDT-4ARCIDU 

of this Group together with 401st

 

 MARPSTA conducted seaborne operation at the 
vicinity of MOL seven (7) kilometers away from the shoreline of Brgy. Solo, 
Mabini, Batangas. The said operation resulted to the apprehension of two (2) 
groups,Panaligan and Lucky Victoria involved in Illegal Fishing at the area and 
the arrest of its members identified as follows, in the act of illegal fishing 
operation by using fine mesh net which is in gross violation of RA 8550. 
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   from F/B King Panaligan: 
- Jaime GAMBOA y Faitan, Boat Captain; 
- Rolando SALVADOR y Itak, Chief Engineer; 
- Hernan DIMAILIG y Batarro, Master Fisherman; 
- Geneblaso RODRIGO y Del Valle, Crew; and 
- Rolando DATAON y Chavez, Crew, all residents 

of Brgy. Balanga, Lemery, Batangas. 
  
   from F/B Lucky Victoria : 

- Edilberto MOROTA y Openda, Boat Captain; 
- Menardo EBONETE y Puerta, Chief Engineer;  
- Jerry AGOTE y Loyola, Master Fisherman; 
- Rommel  EVANGELISTA y Sades, Crew; and  
- Joel SANTILLAN y Rellermo, Crew, all residents 

of Anak-Dagat  Lemery, Batangas.  
 

 A case for violation of Section 89 of RA 8550  was filed 
against the above named respondents before the Municipal Trial Court of Mabini, 
Batangas docketed under CC Nos. 2702 and 2703, respectively. 

 
 
3. INTERCEPTION OF ILLEGALLY CAUGHT FISHES 

IN PAGBILAO, QUEZON 
 

 On February 17, 2011, elements of Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU 
of this Group together with BFAR TF “Karagatan” of Quezon Province 
intercepted a passenger Jeep with Plate No. WRH-217 loaded with four hundred 
ten (410) kilos of fishes commonly known as Samaral and Kalapatowith 
estimated market value of Php 16,450.00 driven by Ricardo VILLA y Dancillo at 
Brgy. Malicboy, Pagbilao, Quezon. 

 
 Examination conducted by BFAR revealed that the said 

fishes were caught through the use of dynamite. 
 

 A case for violation of Section 88 of RA 8550 (Illegal Fishing) 
was filed against Ricardo VILLA before the Municipal Trial Court, Pagbilao, 
Quezon docketed under CC No. MTC-1148-P. 

 
 

4. INTERCEPTION OF ILLEGALLY SAWN LUMBERS  
IN MAASIM, SARANGANI PROVINCE 

 
 On February 16, 2011, elements of Sarangani CIDT-

12RCIDU of this Group intercepted one (1) Isuzu Ten-Wheeler truck bearing 
Plate No. GSE-917 loaded with an approximate 5,000 board feet of illegally sawn 
lumbers of assorted dimension of Falcata species with estimated market value of 
Php 200,000.00 at Brgy. Kamanga, Maasim, Sarangani Province.  

 
 The driver of the truck identified as James A. 

DUHAYLUNGSOD, his companion named Monib M. JOHANI and the intercepted 
truck loaded with the said illegally sawn lumbers were brought to Sarangani CIDT 
Office for investigation. Subsequently, coordination with PENRO, DENR-12 was 
made for the inventory and scaling of aforesaid lumbers for proper disposition.  

 
 
 



 
 

 
35 Gro up s ’  A c co mp l i s h me n t  R ep o r t  
 
 

5. OPERATIONS AGAINST ILLEGAL FISHING  
AT THE MUNICIPAL COAST OF TANZA, CAVITE 

 
 On January 15, 2011, elements of Cavite CIDT-4ARCIDU of 

this Group conducted operation at the Municipal Coast of Tanza, Cavite that 
resulted in the interception of the following fishing boats while its occupants were 
in the act of fishing within fifteen (15) kilometers of said municipality without 
securing necessary permits in direct violation of RA 8550. 

 
Alison 2 Fishing vessel: 
 

- Domingo Fajardo CRUZ, Ship Captain; a resident of 
Tanza, Navotas; 

- Raymond Gungod CRUZ, Second Mate, a resident of 
Sumilang, Tanza, Navotas; and 

- Mark Anthony Hilario REYNERA, Ship Mechanic, a 
resident of Tanza, Novotas. 

 
Lala Boom Fishing vessel 
 

- Alvin Martinez GONZALES, Ship Captain, a resident 
of No. 111, Sta. Ana, Manila; 

- Ryan Ortega FLORES, Second Mate, a resident of 
Daang Hari, Navotas; and 

- Tomas Dela Cruz DELA ROSA, Ship Mechanic, a 
resident of San Roque, Navotas. 

 
FB Christopher Fishing vessel 
 

- Alexander Ibañes DADISON, Ship Captain, a resident 
of NBBN, Navotas; 

- Jayson Cruz PAHAYHAY, Second Mate, a resident of 
NBBN, Navotas; and 

- Eduardo Umpad BARRAS, Ship Mechanic, a resident 
of Navotas. 

 
 Confiscated from their possession were the combined 

weights of MOL 300 kilos of assorted fish presumably caught within Tanza, 
Cavite with an estimated market value of Php 6,000.00. Arrested persons and 
confiscated illegal caught fish were brought to Cavite CIDT Office.  

 
 A case for violation of Section 86, RA 8550 (Philippine 

Fisheries Code of 1998) were filed against the arrested suspects before the 
Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Imus, Cavite docketed under IS No. IV-03-INQ-
11A-0188.  
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CAMPAIGN AGAINST CHILD ABUSE, MALTREATMENT & 
EXPLOITATION 

   
  NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 59  
   
  NO. OF MINORS RESCUED  - 102 
  
  NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  - 8 

 
 NO. OF CASES FILED   - 8 
 
Significant accomplishments under CIDGOPLAN “Sagip-Anghel”: 
 
1. RESCUE OF MINORS IN AN ABANDONED HOUSE 

IN SAN PASCUAL, BATANGAS 
 

 On March 24, 2011, elements of Batangas CIDT-4ARCIDU 
of this Group together with Brgy. Councilor Myrna Masangkay and Brgy. Police 
Zaldy Muñoz of Brgy. Resplandor in coordination with DSWD representatives 
conducted operation in an abandoned house located at Brgy. Resplandor, San 
Pascual, Batangas that resulted to the rescue of the following minors:  

 
- Marlon MILANO, 11 years old; 
- Fortunato ADONIS, 12 years old; 
- Joey MAGBOO, 12 years old; and 
- Jed Evan LACERNA, 13 years old. 

 
 The operation stemmed from the report of concerned citizen 

that was received by Batangas CIDT that several children were confined in an 
abandoned house located at Brgy. Resplandor, San Pascual, 
Batangas.According to the information, the minors were forced by an unidentified 
persons to beg for alms.   

 
 Acting on the said information, personnel of Batangas 

CIDTproceeded to the reported place where the children can be found.Upon 
arrival thereat, the team were able to rescue the above minors who were all 
resident of Brgy. Resplandor, San Pascual, Batangas. 

 
 Nobody was arrested, since the persons allegedly holding 

them were not around during the rescue operation. The rescued minors were 
brought to Brgy. Hall of  Resplendor, San Pascual, Batangas and thereafter 
turned-over to DSWD for proper disposition. 

 
 
2. RESCUE OF A 14-YEAR OLD GIRL IN DAGUPAN CITY 
 

 On March 6, 2011, elements of Pangasinan CIDT-1RCIDU 
of this Group conducted operation along Alimango, Arellano Bani, Dagupan City, 
Pangasina that resulted to the rescue of Lenny Ann Agustin y Fernandez, 14 
years old, a 3rd

 

 year high school student of Dagupan City National High School, 
Dagupan City and resident of Malued District, Dagupan City, Pangasinan and the 
arrest of Olga SARKO y Basilan, 46 years old, an alleged pimp.  

 The operation stemmed from the information received that 
alleged prostitution activities proliferated along Alimango, Arellano Bani, 
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Dagupan City, Pangasinan wherein several females and minors are being 
pimped for a fee to engage in sexual intercourse. One of the alleged pimp 
identified as Alias Bong was not around during the conduct of police operation.  

 
 Arrested suspect and the rescued minorwere brought to 

Pangasinan CIDT Office for proper documentation and subsequently said minor 
was properly turned over to CSWD, Dagupan City as her temporary shelter and 
was received by Cathleen B. Reginaldo, City Social Welfare Development Office, 
Dagupan City, Pangasinan in good physical and mental condition. 

 
 Casesfor violation of Article 341 (White Slave Trade) and 

violation of RA 9208 (Anti Trafficking of Persons Act) were filed against the 
arrested suspect and @ “Bong” before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Dagupan 
City, Pangasinan docketed under NPS-I-10-INQ-11C-00039.  
 
 

3. RESCUE OF A 15-YEAR OLD GIRL IN CALAMBA CITY 
 

 On February 10, 2011, elements of 4ARCIDU of this Group 
conducted operation at Pansol, Calamba City, Laguna that resulted to the rescue 
of Marilyn GABALFIN y Molijon, 15 years old, a resident of Brgy. 3, Lawa, 
Calamba City, and a native of Bacoor, Cavite, one of the sex workers in the said 
place and the arrest of the following suspects who were identified as pimps: 

 
- Elly ELAURRIA y Alonzo, 39 years old, a resident 

of Brgy. San Jose, Calamba City; and 
 

- Hilarion RIOFLORIDO y Ray, 35 years old, a 
resident of Sitio Barrera, Lecheria, Calamba City. 

 
 The operation stemmed from the telephone call of a 

concerned citizen received by 4ARCIDU Office on February 9, 2011, denouncing 
the rampant sex trades in the vicinity of Pansol in Calamba City, stressing on the 
information that there are minors involved in the said sex trades.  

 
 A case for violation of RA 9208 (Anti-Trafficking in Persons 

Act of 2003) was filed against the arrested suspects before the City Prosecutor’s 
Office, Calamba City, Laguna docketed under NPS No. IV-12-INQ-11B-00132. 

 
 

4. RESCUE OF 6 MINORS IN IBABANG DUPAY, LUCENA CITY 
 

 On February 9, 2011, elements of Quezon CIDT-4ARCIDU 
of this Group conducted operation at Poland Street, corner Bangkok Site 
Subdivision, Ibabang Dupay, Lucena City, Quezon that resulted to the rescue of 
the following children while scavenging at the said place: 

 
-  Wilmark M. Parado, 11 years old; 
- Winifredo M. Parado, 9 years old; 
- Sandrex R. Rejano, 13 years old; 
- Jerico R. Rejano, 8 years old; 
- Albert C. Gonzales, 13 years old; and 
- Ronald R. Ucang, 9 years old. 

 
 Rescued minors were brought to Quezon CIDT Office for 

feeding and thereafter coordinated with Lucena City Social Welfare Development 
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Office for counseling. The minors were turned-over to Mr. Larry del Mundo, 
DSWD Officer for proper disposition. 
 
 

5. RESCUE OF A 16-YEAR OLD GIRL IN ANTIPOLO CITY 
 

 On January 21, 2011, elements of Rizal CIDT-4ARCIDU of 
this Group conducted operation at Block 13, Lot 13, Purok Imelda, Brgy. Dela 
Paz, Antipolo City that resulted in the arrest of Peter BAUTISTA y Dela Cruz, 38 
years old, for the crime of rape that was committed on same day based on the 
complaint of victim Melanie Jocosol y Labay, 16 years old, of same place. 

 
 The operation was based on the complaint of the victim 

accompanied by her grandmother before Rizal CIDT Office against the arrested 
suspect. Initial result from PNP Crime Laboratory revealed that the victim showed 
clear evidence of burst penetrating trauma to the hymen, which corroborated her 
positive assertion that the suspect raped her. 

 
 A case for violation of Article 335 of the RPC as amended by 

RA 8353 (Rape) in relation to RA 7610 (Child Abuse) was filed against the 
arrested suspect before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Antipolo City docketed 
under IS No. XV-01-INQ-11A-00054. 
 
 

6. RESCUE OF 7-YEAR OLD GIRL IN PILA, LAGUNA 
 

 On January 13, 2011, elements Laguna CIDT-4ARCIDU of 
this Group conducted operation at Brgy. Pook, Pila, Laguna that resulted to the 
arrest of Susano JAVIER y Santos, 52 years old, an Ex-convict for the crime of 
Statutory Rape based on the complaint of victim Maria Sheryl Urriza y Villalon, a 
7-year old girl. 

 
 The operation was based on the complaint of the victim 

accompanied by her grandmother, Alicia Francia y Panaligma and accordingly 
the former was molested by the suspect several times and the last carnal 
knowledge was on same day at the back of their Community Center in Brgy. 
Pook, Pila, Laguna. 

 
 A case for Statutory Rape (3 Counts) was filed against the 

arrested suspect before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Laguna docketed 
under IS No. IV-04-INQ-11A-00032. 
 
 
 

CAMPAIGN AGAINST PROSTITUTION, VAGRANCY      
& INDECENT SHOWS 

 
  NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 23 

 
 NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  - 85 
 

NO. OF ARRESTED ESTABLISHMENT 
   OWNER/ OPR/ MAINTAINER - 14  
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  TOTAL NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED - 99 
   

  NO. OF CASES FILED   - 23  
  
Significant accomplishments under CIDGOPLAN “Nena”: 

 
1. ARREST OF PIMPS AND PROSTITUTES IN AGUSAN DEL SUR 
 

 On March 30, 2011, elements of Agusan del Sur CIDT-
13RCIDU of this Group conducted operation at the vicinity of Brgy. 1, San 
Francisco, Agusan del Sur that resulted to the arrest of the following persons: 

 
- Salve ESQUEJO y Memrado, pimp; 
- Josephine TAYO y Casani, pimp;  
- Mary Grace Diaz y Caluan , prostitute;  
- Grace Diaz y Odchigue, prostitute;    
- Marivic Villakaol y Galdiano, prostitute; and 
- Leah Bajan y Lura, prostitute.   

 
 Acase for violation of Article 202 of the RPC was filed 

against the arrested suspects before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Patin-ay, 
Agusan Del Sur docketed under IS No. 13-03-INV-11C-76. 
 
 

2. ARREST OF GRO AT LUCKY CORNER KTV BAR 
IN SIGNAL VILLAGE, TAGUIG CITY 

 
 On March 21, 2011, elements of SMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of 

this Group conducted operation at Lucky Corner KTV Bar located at Saint 
Francis Street, Purok 14, Zone 3-B. Signal Village, Taguig City that resulted to 
the arrest of Lynchin GONZALES y Diaz, 21 years old, single, stay-in at said 
establishment after she was caught totally naked and in the act of engaging in 
sexual intercourse inside a VIP room with her unidentified male customer who 
eluded arrest thru the right side fire exit.   

 
 During the said operation, other customers scampered away 

after a timely tip-off from a look-out posted a few meters away from the raided 
establishment.   

 
 A case for violation of Article 202 of the Revised Penal Code 

(Vagrants and Prostitutes) was filed before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Taguig 
City docketed under IS No. XV-16-INQ-11C-00130. 

 
 
3. ARREST OF 2 PROSTITUTES IN OZAMIZ CITY 
 

 On February 15, 2011, elements of Misamis Occidental 
CIDT-10RCIDU of this Group conducted operation at the vicinity of Zamora 
Abanil Street, Ozamis City that resulted to the arrest of Emmarie GONZALEZ y 
Reyes, 19 years old, Out of School Youth and Johanna MATALAM y Baltazar, 23 
years old, student of Medina College, Pagadian City branch who offered sexual 
favor in exchange of money to their prospective customer. 

 
 A case for violation of Article 202 (Vagrants and Prostitutes) 

of the RPC was filed against the arrested suspects before the City Prosecutor’s 
Office, Ozamiz City docketed under NPS No. X-11-INV-11B-00044. 
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4. ARREST OF KTV BAR WORKERS IN TAYTAY, RIZAL  
 

 On February 10, 2011, elements of Rizal CIDT-4ARCIDU of 
this Group conducted operation at Café de Rizale KTV Bar located at Floodway, 
Brgy. San Juan, Taytay, Rizal that resulted to the arrest of Danica Joy SANTOS 
y Barles, 24 years old, GRO/Dancer and nine (9) others for working without 
necessary health permit. 

 
 A case for violation of PD 856 (Sanitation Code of the 

Philippines) was filed against the arrested suspects before the Provincial 
Prosecutor’s Office, Taytay, Rizal docketed under IS No. XV-18M-INQ-11B-0198. 

 
 
5. ENTRAPMENT OPERATION AGAINST MANAGER OF JOY’S  

VIDEO K BAR IN ALABEL, SARANGANI PROVINCE 
 

 On January 18, 2011, elements of Sarangani CIDT-
12RCIDU of this Group conducted entrapment operation at Joy’s Video K Bar 
located at Mabuhay Street, Brgy. Poblacion, Alabel, Sarangani Province that 
resulted in the apprehension of two (2) GROs, Niza MADRONA y Anabeza and 
Julie Mae MANID y Tuzan, and the manager, Jocelyn OLIVERIO y Sirad who 
was caught receiving the Php 500.00 marked money from poseur customer. 

 
 Acase for violation of Article 341 of the RPC was filed 

against the arrested suspects before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Alabel, 
Sarangani Province docketed under NPS No. XII-07-INQ-11A-00007. 

 
 
6. ARREST OF SUSPECT PERFORMING LEWD SHOW  

IN TACURONG CITY, SULTAN KUDARAT 
 

 On January 11, 2011, elements of Sultan Kudarat CIDT-
12RCIDU of this Group conducted operation at Arcelliana Disco Pub along 
National Highway, Brgy. San Pablo, Tacurong City that resulted to the arrest of 
Lea SANTOS y Faldan (GRO), 19 years old, single, and resident of Purok 6, 
Aplaya, Davao City, who was caught in the act of dancing while naked in front of 
the customers of said establishment.  

 
 Acase for violation of Article 201 of the RPC was filed 

against the arrested suspect before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Tacurong City, 
Sultan Kudaratdocketed under NPS No. XII-10-INV-10D-00192. 
   

 
 

CAMPAIGN AGAINST SMUT AND PORNOGRAPHY 
 

  NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 29 
 
  NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  - 37 
  

 NO. OF PIECES OF EVIDENCE SEIZED: 
 
 PornographicVCDs&DVDs (pcs) - 4,099 
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 Tabloids and Magazines  - 77 
 
TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT  - Php206,462.00 

 
 NO. OF CASES FILED    - 14 

 
Significant accomplishments under CIDGOPLAN “Magdalena”: 
 
1. ARREST OF A SALES BOY SELLING PORNOGRAPHIC DVD 
 IN MT. VIEW, BALIBAGO, ANGELES CITY 
 

 On March 28, 2011, elements of Pampanga CIDT-3RCIDU 
of this Group conducted operation at Mt. View, Balibago, Angeles City, 
Pampanga particularly at Gina Store that resulted to the arrest of Sherwin 
JULIANO, sales boy and the confiscation of one hundred five (105) pieces of 
pornographic DVDs with market value of Php 5,250.00.  

 
 The operation was based from the report of a reliable 

informant that selling of pornographic CDs/DVDs is rampant at the said place. 
The arrested suspect was immediately apprised of his constitutional rights under 
the Miranda Doctrine and was brought to Pampanga CIDT Office together with 
the confiscated pieces of evidence for documentation and proper disposition.  

 
 A case for violation of Article 201 of the RPC as amended by 

PD 969 particularly Section 1(3) was filed against the arrested suspect before the 
City Prosecutor’s Office, Angeles City, Pampanga docketed under NPS Docket 
No. III-01-INQ-11C-00144. 

 
 

2. ARREST OF A SIDEWALK VENDOR  
 IN TACURONG CITY, SULTAN KUDARAT 

 
 On March 18,2011, elements of Sultan Kudarat CIDT-

12RCIDU of this Group conducted operation at the sidewalk stall located at 
Bonifacio Street, Tacurong City, Sultan Kudarat that resulted to the apprehension 
of Managuin Akin MAMBAO who was caught on the act selling pornographic 
DVDs and VCDs to the undercover policeman who posed as buyer. 

 
 Confiscated from the possession of the subject were one 

hundred five (105) pieces assorted pornographic DVDs/VCDs with an estimated 
street value of Php 8,400.00 who. 

 
 A case for violation of Article 201 of the Revised Penal Code 

as amended by PD 969 and PD 960 was filed before the City Prosecutor’s Office, 
Tacurong Citydocketed under NPS No.XII-11-INV-10C-00116. 

 
 
3. ARREST OF A SIDEWALK VENDORS IN PASIG CITY 
 

 On March 09, 2011, elements of EMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of 
this Group conducted operation at the vicinity of Ilaya Street, Brgy. Buting, Pasig 
City that resulted to the arrest of two (2) vendors identified as Rodelio BOFILLEN 
y Bedion, 21 yearsoldand Rowell ROSCONIO y De Vera, 27 years oldand the 
confiscation of two hundred twenty-four (224) pieces of assorted pornographic 
DVDs with estimated market value of Php 7,500.00.   
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 A case for violation of Article 201, para 3 of the RPC was 
filed against the arrested vendors before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Pasig City 
docketed under IS No. XV-14-INQ-11C-00191.   
 
 

4. ARREST OF MARKET VENDOR SELLING PORNOGRAPHIC  
 MATERIALS IN SESSION ROAD, BAGUIO CITY 
 

 On February 22, 2011, elements of CARCIDU of this Group 
conducted operation against rampant selling of pornographic materials at 
Session Road, Baguio City that resulted to the arrest of Saiban ALI y 
Pangandamen, 36 years old and the confiscation of three hundred thirty-seven 
(337) pieces of pornographic DVDs/VCDs. 

 
 Cases for violation of Article 201 of the RPC (Immoral 

Doctrines, Obscene Publications and Exhibitions and Indecent Shows), RA 9239 
(Optical Media Act of 2003) and Article 151 (Resistance and Disobedience to a 
Person in Authority)  were filed against the arrested suspect before the City 
Prosecutor’s Office, Baguio City. 

 
 
5. ARREST OF 2 VENDORS IN POBLACION PUBLIC MARKET,  
 AROROY, MASBATE   
 

 On February 2, 2011, elements of Masbate CIDT-5RCIDU of 
this Group together with Aroroy MPS conducted operation at Public Market, 
Poblacion, Aroroy, Masbate that resulted to the confiscation of one hundred eight 
(108) pieces of obscene/pornographic DVDs/VCDs and the arrest of Minase 
SULTAN, 20 years old and Amber SADIR, 39 years old, who were both caught in 
the act of selling said confiscated items in public. 

 
 A separate case for violation of Section 4 (c) of RA 9995 was 

filed against the arrested suspects before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, 
Masbate City, Masbate docketed under IS Nos. NPS-12-INV-11B-01479 and 
NPS-V-12-11B-01480.  
 
 

6. ARREST OF SUSPECT SELLING PORNOGRAPHIC DVDS  
 IN KAWIT, CAVITE 
 

 On June 24, 2011, elements of Cavite CIDT-4ARCIDU of 
this Group conducted buy-bust operation at Brgy. Binakayan, Kawit, Cavite that 
resulted in the arrest of Panoro BALINDONG after receiving Php 200.00 as 
payment for two (2) pornographic DVDs with titles “European and American Adult 
Movie” and Sexy Lady Cinderella. 

 
 The operation resulted to the confiscation of thirty (30) 

pornographic DVDs from the possession of BALINDONG. Likewise, a total of one 
hundred fifty (150) pieces of pirated VCDs/DVDs movies were also seized in the 
stall of the suspect. 

 
 A case for violation of Article 201 of the RPC was filed 

against the arrested suspect before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Imus, 
Cavite docketed under IS No. IV-03-INV-11A-0296. 
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7. OPERATION AGAINST PORNOGRAPHIC DVDS 
 IN BLUMENTRITT, STA. CRUZ, MANILA 
 

 On January 10, 2011, elements of WMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of 
this Group conducted operation along Blumentritt, Sta. Cruz, Manila that resulted 
in the confiscation of sixteen (16) pieces of assorted pornographic DVD movies.   

 
 However, the owner of the confiscated items managed to run 

and elude arrest. Likewise, other vendors scampered to different directions and 
were able to elude arrest bringing their respective merchandise. Upon inquiry 
from the bystanders it was learned that the owner of the said items was a certain 
Henry BALLESTEROS of No. 1125 F. Verona Street, Tondo, Manila. 

 
 A case for violation of Article 201, RPC in relation to PD 960 

and 969 (Selling of pornographic materials) was filed against the suspect before 
the Manila Prosecutor’s Office docketed under IS No. 11A-00274. 
 
 
 

CAMPAIGN AGAINST ILLEGAL RECRUITMENT AND 
TRAFFICKING OF MIGRANT WORKERS 

 
  NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 13   

 
  NO. OF VICTIMS ASSISTED  - 46 

 
  NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  -        11 
 
  NO. OF CASES FILED   - 12 

 
Significant accomplishments under CIDGOPLAN “Pagsisikap”: 
 
1. ENTRAPMENT OPERATION AT NAIA TERMINAL 2  

ARRIVAL AREA, PASAY CITY 
 

 On March 4, 2011, elements of ATCD of this Group 
conducted entrapment operation at the pre-arranged pay-off area located at 
Ninoy Aquino International Airport, Terminal 2 Arrival Area, Pasay City that 
resulted to the arrest of Verna Navidal LOMBO @ Ronica N. LOMBO, 42 years 
old after receiving Php 1,000.00 marked money. 

 
 The operation stemmed from the complaints of Mrs. Janet 

M. Kim, Rowena Tan, and Hazel Tan who were recruited by the respondent and 
promised them a job as waitress, Human Resource Officer and Hotel Staff at 
Carlton Hotel, Sharjah, United Arab Emirates. 

 
 After the complainant paid the required medical and 

placement fees, suspect’s promise of deployment to Janet M. Kim did not 
materialize. However, complainants Rowena Tan and Hazel Tan landed at UAE 
on November 7, 2010 but the promised job did not existed. Hence, they return to 
the Philippines on January 27, 2011 and shoulder their plane ticket expenses. 

 
 Cases for violation of RA 8042 as amended by RA 10022 

(Migrant Workers and Overseas Filipino Act of 1995) and Article 315 of the 
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Revised Penal Code (Swindling) were filed under NPS Docket No. XV-13-INQ-
11C-00324. 

 
 
2. ENTRAPMENT OPERATION IN MANDALUYONG CITY 

 
 On March 3, 2011, elements of ATCD of this Group 

conducted entrapment operation at inside the house of the complainant located 
at H-12, RSG-1, Calbayog Street, Mandaluyong City that resulted to the arrest of 
Ramon CAMU y Rodriguez, 52 years old after receiving marked money. 

 
 Investigation conducted disclosed that sometime on 

February 4, 2011, complainant Wilfredo Villarosa Zaspa was recruited by the 
suspect in his house. The suspect introduced himself as Chief Mate of an 
International Shipping Vessel and having the legal capacity to recruit and deploy 
seamen abroad. Suspect enticed the complainant to apply to for a job as 
Overseas Electrician/Seamen and promised him to receive US$ 2,700 per month 
as salary under ten (10) months contract, Suspect also required the complainant 
to undergo five (5) various seaman training prior to his deployment and likewise 
asked him to submit documents such as original Passport and photocopy of his 
birth certificate. Complainant gave the suspect the initial amount of Php 8,500.00 
to cover for the expenses in procuring the Training Certificate and payment for 
Panama Boarder Registry.  

 
 However, complainant found out that suspect has previous 

charges at RTC Branch 211 under CC No. MC05-9078 for violation of RA 8042. 
Likewise, initial verification made with the POEA revealed that the suspect is not 
authorized to recruit and deploy workers abroad. 

 
 Cases for violation of RA 8042 as amended by RA 10022 

(Migrant Workers and Overseas Filipino Act of 1995) and Article 315 of the RPC 
(Swindling) were filed against the arrested suspect before the Office of the 
Assistant City Prosecutor Romualdo V. Francisco, City Prosecutor’s Office, 
Mandaluyong City docketed under NPS No. XY-06-INQ-11C-00145. 
 
 

3. ARREST OF A BRITISH NATIONAL IN TAYTAY, RIZAL 
 

 On February 24, 2011, elements of NCRCIDU of this Group 
conducted entrapment operation along Bayabas Street, Aurora Subdivision, 
Muzon, Taytay, Rizal that resulted to the arrest of Ramanasaijeeswaran 
KANAGALINGAM @ Warren KANAGA, 41 years old, British National of Sri 
Lankan descent, holder of United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 
Passport No. 800110547 and temporary residing at Lot 5, Block 4, Home at Last 
Subdivision, Muzon, Taytay, Rizal based on the complaint of Jeffrey E. Gabuay 
and two (2) others for violation of RA 8042 and Article 315 of the RPC. 

 
 
4. ENTRAPMENT OPERATION AT KFC FOOD CHAIN  

IN EAST AVENUE, QUEZON CITY  
 

 On February 1, 2011, elements of ATCD of this Group 
conducted entrapment operation inside the KFC Food Chain located at East 
Avenue, Quezon City that resulted to the arrest of Mildred Medalla 
CONCEPCION, 36 years old, a resident of Block 6, Lot 3, Palmera Spring 
Subdivision, Camarin, Caloocan City. 
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 The operation stemmed from the complaint of Yoshiko ODA 

and eight (8) others who were recruited and promised by the respondent of an 
overseas job at Qatar as cashier, waitress and kitchen helper with a promised 
salary ranging from Q1,800.00 to Q2,500.00 Riyals. However, the applicants 
after submitting required documents, paying the required fees and four (4) 
months of waiting for their deployment the suspect failed to deploy them. Sensing 
that were victimize by the suspect, they lodge their complaint to the POEA and 
was subsequently referred to ATCD of this Group for investigation. 

 
 A case for violation of RA 8042 (Migrant Workers and 

Overseas Filipino Act of 1995) was filed against the arrested suspect. 
 
 

5. ENTRAPMENT OPERATION AT PAN CAKE  
SM NORTH EDSA, QUEZON CITY 

 
 On January 17, 2011, elements of AOCD of this Group 

conducted entrapment operation at Pan Cake, SM North, Quezon City that 
resulted in the arrest of Mary Ann Rapada KASSEM, 43 years old, married, a 
resident of No. 30 Road 5, Brgy. Pagasa, Quezon City. 

 
 The entrapment operation was conducted relative to the 

complaint of Tresha Marie S. Andrade, an OFW and resident of Block 18, Lot 6, 
Parkland Street, Maligaya Park, Camarin, Caloocan City for alleged extortion. 

 
 Accordingly, on August 5, 2010, complainant met suspect 

Mary Ann KASSEM  thru @ Noly (TNU) at Pizza Hut, SM North, Quezon City 
and told her that she has a recruitment agency named Active Employment 
Agency and Juvial Employment Agency and promised to send her to Dubai to 
work as waitress. Suspect asked for her passport for processing of her visa and 
assured her that after twenty-five (25) days she can leave for Dubai. 

 
 After 25-day, complainant asked the suspect about her Visa 

and the scheduled flight but suspect keeps on promising and making alibis as to 
the delay of the release of her visa until complainant lost interest and instead 
asked for the return of her passport. However, the suspect demanded Php 
15,000.00 for the release of said passport. Verification made with the POEA 
revealed that said agency is not licensed to recruit workers for overseas 
employment. 

 
 A case for violation of RA 8042 (Illegal Recruitment) and 

Robbery/Extortion were filed against the arrested suspect before the Quezon City 
Prosecutor’s Office. 
  
 
 
CAMPAIGN AGAINST SMUGGLING & MANUFACTURING, 

DISTRIBUTION & TRADING OF COUNTERFEITED 
ITEMS 

 
NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED -  112 
 
NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  - 7 
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TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF  -  Php23,647,595.00 
ITEMS SEIZED 

 
  NO. OF CASES FILED   - 9 

 
Significant accomplishments under CIDGOPLAN “Mega Shoppers”: 

 
1. SEIZURES OF COUNTERFEIT DRUGS  

IN PARANAQUE AND PASAY CITY  
 

 OnMarch 18, 2011, elements of SMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of this 
Group implemented Search Warrant Nos. 11-17549 to 11-17544 issued by Hon. 
Amor A Reyes, Executive Judge of RTC Branch 21, Manila to the following 
persons/establishment to wit:  

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17539 

Jerry TAN, owner (at-large) 
Baclaran Chinese Drug Store  
No.158 C Redemptorist Avenue, Paranaque City.  

 
Alfredo CANARIO y Lozada, 28 years old 
store helper (under Arrest) 

 
Seized items: 
 

- Four (4) boxes of Zhong Hua Niu Bian; and 
- One (1) box of Ying Da Wang. 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17540 

Teresita LU CHENG, owner (at-large) 
Century Chinese Drug Store located 
No. 158 D. Redemptorist Avenue, Paranaque City 
 
Shaina DEL MUNDO y Fortuna, 25 years old 
store attendant (under Arrest) 
 
Seized Items: 
 

- Seven (7) boxes of Zhong Hua Nin Bian; 
- Three (3) boxes of Ying Da; 
- Four (4) boxes of Impeous Man; 
- Three (3) boxes of Lian Zhan Qi Tian; 
- Nine (9) boxes of Jie Tou Qi Shi; and 
- Two (2) boxes of Magna Rx. 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17541 

Mien Sung WANG, owner (at-large) 
Excel Chinese Drug Store 
No. 158 B. Redemptorist Avenue, Paranaque City  
 
John Carl CANTOS y Vega, (under Arrest) 
 
Seized items: 

  
- Six (6) boxes of Impeous Man; 
- Seven (7) boxes of Ying Da Wang;  
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- Six (6) boxes of Jie Tou Qi Shi; 
- Four (4) boxes of Lian Zhan Qi Tian; 
- Three (3) boxes of Iron-Man; and 
- Five (5) boxes of Hongzh Izhu. 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17542 

Susan GO, owner (at-large) 
Happiness Chinese Drug Store  
No. 158 F. Redemptorist, Paranaque City  
 
Joana May ARAGON y Torio, store helper(under Arrest) 
 
Seized items: 

  
- Six (6) boxes of Ying Da Wang; 
- Nine (9) boxes of Impeous Man; 
- Three (3) boxes of Magna RX; and 
- Five (5) boxes of Jie Tou Qi Shi. 

  
- Search Warrant No. 11-17543 

Benjie CAI, owner  (at-large) 
Long Chang Chinese Drug Store  
Unit A-2, Cabrera  Shopping Center 
Quirino Avenue, ParanaqueCity 
 
Mark ZAPATA y Valderama, store helper(under Arrest) 
 
Seized items: 

  
- Eleven (11) boxes of Ying Da Wang; 
- Sixty Five (65) plastic bottle of Impeous Man; 
- Five (5) plastic bottle of Impeous Man (blue); 
- Seven (7) boxes of Magna RX; and 
- Fifteen (15) boxes Jie Tou Qi Shi. 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17544 

Cristina M LUMBA, owner (at-large) 
Good Year Chinese Drug Store 
K2 8005 GS, Taft Avenue, Pasay City  
 
Resty BACUIN y Torio, store helper (under Arrest) 
 
Seized Items: 

  
- Eleven (11) boxes of Ying Da Wang; 
- Seven (70 boxes of Magna RX; 
- Sixty Five (65) plastic bottle of Impeous Man; 
- Fifteen (15) boxes Jie Tou Qi Shi; and 
- Five (5) plastic bottle of Impeous Man (blue). 

 
 The arrested persons and seized items with estimated 

market value of Php 30,000.00 were brought at SMMCIDT Office for investigation 
and dispositionand the seized drug products will subsequently submitted to Food 
and Drugs Administrationfor examination and safekeeping. 
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 A case forviolation of Section 4 of RA 8203 otherwise known 
as “Special Laws on Counterfeit Drugs” was filed against the arrested persons 
before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Paranaque and Pasay City docketed under 
IS Nos. XV-12-INQ-11C-00606 and XV-13-INQ-11C-00396.  

 
 

2. SEIZURES OF COUNTERFEIT SPRINGMAID PRODUCTS  
IN NAVOTAS AND MANILA  
 
 On March 1, 2011, elements of AFCCD of this Group 

simultaneously implemented twelve(12) Search Warrant Nos. 11-17283 to 11-
17288 and 11-17297 to 11-17302 issued by Hon. Antonio M. Eugenio Jr., Judge 
of NCJR, RTC Branch 24, Manila for violation of Section 177(Copyright 
Infringement) in relation to Sections 217 and 168 (Unfair Competition) in relation 
to Section 170 of RA 8293at certain establishments and warehouses in the 
vicinity of Manila.  

 
   The operation resulted in the seizures/confiscations of 

178,318 pieces of assorted counterfeit combs whose general appearances are 
similar and/or identical to Springmaid comb products with an estimated amount 
of Php2,674,770.00. 

 
 Likewise, on March 2, 2011, another simultaneous 

implementation of eight (8) Search Warrant Nos. 11-17289 to 11-17296 being 
issued by the same court for same violations in the areas of Navotas and Manila 
that resulted to the seizure/confiscation of 10,800 pieces of assorted counterfeit 
combs with an estimated amount of Php162,000.00. 

 
 Cases for violation of Section 177(Copyright Infringement) in 

relation to Sections 217 and 168 (Unfair Competition) in relation to Section 170 of 
RA8293 were filed against the owners and/or managers and/or occupants of the 
said establishment. 

 
 
3. CONFISCATION OF PHP 400,000.00 WORTH OF UNILIVER  

PRODUCTS IN CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY 
 

 On February 25, 2011, elements of 10RCIDU and AFCCD of 
this Group together with representatives from “Unilever” Company implemented 
Search Warrants Nos. 11-17306 to 11-17312 issued by Hon. Amor A. Reyes, 
Executive Judge of RTC of Manila, NCR, Branch 21 that resulted to the 
confiscation/seizure of the following pieces of evidence: 
 

- Search Warrant No. 11-17306 
Noemi D. MAZO and/or John and Jane Does  
SHU Marketing/Jing Xing Trading Company 
Daumar Street, Cagayan de Oro City: 

 
 Fifty-three (53) pieces Dove Cream Bar Blue; 
 Fifty (50) pieces Axe (Musk) Deodorant Body 

Spray 200ml); 
 Seventy-eight (78) pieces Axe (Musk 

Deodorant Body Spray 200ml); 
 Seven (7) pieces Anti-Dandruff Shampoo 

750ml; 
 One (1) piece Dove Body Smooth; 
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 Seven (7) pieces Dove Therapy Blue; 
 Four (4) pieces Ponds Flawless 55ml; 
 Five (5) pieces Ponds Flawless  50g; 
 Two (2) pieces Sunsilk Orange; 
 Seven (7) pieces Sunsilk Pink; 
 Three (3) pieces Dove Body Fresh; 
 Two (2) pieces Dove 7 Days Hot long; 
 Fifty-five (55) pieces Dove Cream Bar Pink; 
 Eleven (11) pieces Ponds; 
 Twelve (12) pieces Dove 2-way powder 5 in 1; 
 Three (3) pieces Moisturizing Shampoo (Dove) 

3 pieces Intense Moisture; 
 Two (2) pieces Clear Shampoo Scalp Oil; 
 Two (2) pieces Intense Moisture; and 
 Four (4) pieces Dove Therapy. 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17307 

Roberto V. LIM, Anna Lou S. CARPINA, and/or other 
John and/or Jane Does 
SK 2 North Star Marketing 
Capt. V. Roa Street, Cagayan de Oro City 

 
 24 x 6 pieces Fake Vaseline Care 400ml; 
 19 x 3 pieces Fake Dove Whitening 

Moisturizing Cream 300ml; 
 Six (6) pieces Fake Sunsilk Slim and Strength 

700ml; 
 Thirteen (13) pieces Fake Sunsilk Damage 

Hair 700ml; 
 Eight (8) pieces Fake Effective Care Shampoo 

750ml; 
 One (1) piece Fake Sunsilk Cream 673ml; and 
 Three (3) pieces Fake Dove Therapy Shampoo 

750ml. 
 

- Search Warrant No. 11-17308 
Roberto V. LIM, Anna Lou S. CARPINA, and/or other 
John and/or Jane Does 
SK 2 North Star Marketing Warehouse  
Ramon Chavez Street, Cagayan de Oro City 

 
 Negative 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17309 

Golden Pigs General Merchandising 
Yacapin corner Daumar Street, Cagayan de Oro City: 

 
 Eleven (11) pieces Dove Complete; 
 Seven (7) pieces Dove Color Blusher; 
 Three (3) pieces Lux Cream; and 
 One (1) piece Dove Silk Bath. 

 
-  Search Warrant No. 11-17310 

CFF General Merchandise 
Ground Floor, 258 Lucky Shopping Plaza 
Capt. Roa Street, Cagayan de Oro City 
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 197 pcs Dove Bath Soap Pink (135 gms); 
 48 pcs Dove Bath Soap Blue (135 gms); 
 36 pcs Dove Moisturizing Shampoo(750ml); 
 12 pcs Dove Moisturizing Shampoo (7ml); 
 21 pcs Ave Shampoo (750ml) 

 
-  Search Warrant No. 11-17311 

Hong Jek Merchandiser-Yangze 
Capt. V. Roa corner Yacapin Streets, Cagayan de Oro 
City 

 
 Two hundred sixty (260) pieces Dove Soap 

Beauty Cream Bar 135 grams; 
 Nineteen (19) pieces Dove Relaxing Tranquility 

500ml; 
 Ninety-three (93) pieces Dove Shower Firming 

500ml; 
 Twenty-one (21) pieces Dove Silk Glow Beauty 

Bath 500ml; 
 Seven (7) pieces Clear Anti-Dandruff Shampoo 

Blue 625ml; and 
 Nineteen (19) pieces Clear Yellow 625ml. 

 
-  Search Warrant No. 11-17312 

Amen Cosmetics and Hair Care Supply 
A-1 and A-2, 2nd

 Forty-six (46) pieces Dove 2ml/Set (Anti-
Sunburn Daily Wash Lotion; 

 Floor, 258 Lucky Shopping Plaza, 
Capt. Roa Street, Cagayan de Oro City 

 

 Fourteen (14) pieces Dove Soap 135g; 
 One (1) piece Clear Shampoo 750ml; 
 Two (2) pieces Dove Therapy 800ml; 
 Five (5) pieces Dove Lotion 400ml; and 
 Forty-six (46) pieces Vaseline Intensive Care 

400ml. 
 

 The operation was conducted in orderly manner and 
witnessed by the security guards, barangay tanod and other 
witnesses/representative of Uniliver Philippines Incorporation represented by RV 
Domingo law firm resulted to the seizures/confiscation of MOL 1,403 pieces of 
assorted Uniliver counterfeit products with an estimated value of Php 400,000.00. 
The seized items were brought to Carepark Moving and Storage Warehouse, a 
third party bonded warehouse, located at No. 1234 Villongco Drive, Sucat Road, 
Paranaque City, Metro Manila for temporary custody and safekeeping. 
 

 
4. SEIZURE OF COUNTERFEIT HEWLETT-PACKARD PRODUCTS  

IN CM RECTO AVENUE, MANILA 
 

 On February 22, 2011, elements of NCRCIDU of this Group 
implemented Search Warrant Nos. 11-17257 and 11-17258 issued by Hon. 
Antonio M. Eugenio Jr., Judge of RTC Branch 24, Manila against RCG Printing 
Press and Engraving Services located at Ground Floor, No. 1901 Orient Pearl 
Shopping Arcade, CM Recto Avenue, Manila that resulted to  the arrest of Winnie 
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DALIDA-GASIS, 55 years old, owner of said establishment and the 
seizures/confiscation of the following pieces of evidence: 

 
- One thousand one hundred (1,100) pieces of 

counterfeit HP toner box (11 bundles/100 pieces); 
- Two thousand (2,000) pieces of counterfeit HP ink 

box (4 bundles/500 pieces); 
- One (1) piece printing machine (Heidelberg); 
- One (1) piece plating machine; and 
- One (1) computer set.  

 
 Confiscated items estimated to Php 10 Million were brought 

to NCRCIDU Office for proper disposition and documentation. 
 
 
5. SEIZURE OF COUNTERFEIT SPRINGMAID PRODUCTS  

IN PASAY CITY 
 

 On January 28, 2011, elements of AFCCD of this Group 
together with representative from Placel Manufacturing Company, Incorporation 
simultaneously implemented Search Warrant Nos. 10-17041 to 10-17068 issued 
by Hon. Antonio M. Eugenio Jr., Judge of RTC Branch 24, Manila against John 
and/or Jane Does, owners and/or occupants of stalls located at Baclaran 
Terminal Plaza and Baclaran Supermall, Taft Avenue corner F.B. Harrison 
Street, Pasay City. 

 
 The operation resulted in the seizure/confiscation of 22,041 

pieces of Comb and 648 pieces toothbrush of counterfeit Springmaid Products 
with an estimated amount of Php 340,335.00. The confiscated items were 
temporarily under custody of a custom bonded warehouse rented by IP owner 
pending court litigation. 

 
 A case for violation of Section 168 in relation to Section 170 

(Unfair Competition) and Section 177 in relation to Section 217 (Copyright 
Infringement) of RA 8293 (Intellectual Property Code of the Philippines) were 
filed against the alleged owners and/or occupants of aforesaid establishment. 

 
 
6. SEIZURE OF COUNTERFEIT MAGGI MAGIC SARAP  

PRODUCTS IN QUEZON CITY AND SAN ANDRES, MANILA 
 
 On January 27, 2011, elements of AFCCD of this Group 

simultaneously implemented Search Warrant Nos. 11-17198 to 11-17203 issued 
by Hon. Amor E. Reyes, Executive Judge of RTC Branch 21, Manila against the 
following establishments: 

 
- Cula Trading located at Commonwealth Market, 

Quezon City; 
- Norma’s Store located at Commonwealth Market, 

Quezon City; 
- Stalls D-073 and D-074 located at Dagonoy 

Market, San Andres, Manila; 
- Stall D-064 located at Dagonoy Public Market, 

San Andres, Manila; 
- Stall D-001 located at Dagonoy Public Market, 

San Andres, Manila; and 
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- Stall D-005 located at Dagonoy Public Market, 
San Andres, Manila; 
 

 The operation was conducted in an orderly manner and 
witnessed by the security guards, Brgy. Tanod and other 
witnesses/representative of Nestle Philippines Incorporation represented by RVD 
Law Firm that resulted to the seizures of 12,278 pieces of Maggi Magic Sarap 
and 8,193 pieces of Nescafe (3 in 1) 16.5 grams with an estimated value of        
Php 78,000.00. The seized items were brought to Carepark Moving and Storage 
Warehouse, a third party bonded warehouse, located at No. 1234 Villongco 
Drive, Sucat Road, Paranaque City, Metro Manila for temporary custody and 
safekeeping. 

 
 A case for violation of Section 168 in relation to Section 170 

(Unfair Competition) of RA 8293 (Intellectual Property Code of the Philippines) 
was being prepared by the legal representative of Nestle Philippines 
Incorporation against the alleged owner/s of the aforesaid establishments. 

 
 
7. SEIZURE OF COUNTERFEIT PLAYING CARDS  

AND LIGHTERS IN BINONDO, MANILA 
 

 On January 19, 2011, elements of WMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of 
this Group implemented Search Warrants issued by Hon. Antonio M. Eugenio Jr., 
Judge of RTC Branch 24, Manila against owner/occupants of Stall Nos. GUG 55-
57, HUG 44, GUG 43-45, Divisoria Mall, Stall Nos. 1A-02, 1E-02, 1A-10 of 168 
Mall and at warehouses located at No. 728 Asuncion Street; No. 259 Lavazares 
Street; No. 409-H Muelle de Binondo Street; No. 720 Frensia Street; No. 430 
Barraca Street and 4th

 

 Floor Golden Eleven Empire Building, all at Binondo, 
Manila. Ten (10) out of sixteen (16) search warrants, yielded positive results that 
resulted in the seizure of the following counterfeit items: 

- Search Warrant No. 11-17095  
• 170 boxes of Eagle Playing Cards 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17906 

• 120 boxes of Eagle Playing Cards 
 

- Search Warrant No. 11-17119  
• 10 boxes of Torch Lighters/4 boxes of 

Torch Energy Saving Nets 
 

- Search Warrant No. 11-17120  
• 277 pieces Torch Energy Saving Nets 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17128 

• 350 pieces Disposable Lighters 
 

- Search Warrant No. 11-17124 
• 50 pieces Torch Disposable Lighters 

 
- Search Warrant No. 11-17129 

• 9 boxes of Torch Disposable Lighters 
 

- Search Warrant No. 11-17126 
• 76 boxes of Torch Disposable Lighters 
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- Search Warrant No. 11-17131 

• 24 pieces of Torch Disposable Lighters 
 

- Search Warrant No. 11-17132 
• 5 boxes of Torch Disposable Lighters 

 
 The service of the search warrants were done in an orderly 

and peaceful manner witnessed by Divisoria Mall and 168 Mall Security 
personnel and Brgy. Kagawad Jaime Nocom of Brgy. 285, Zone 26, Binondo, 
Manila. The seized items have an estimated value of Php 1,200,000.00. 

 
 On January 20, 2011, a follow-up operations thru 

implementation of search warrants against owner and co-owner/occupants of 
Stall Nos. CS-19, GUG 19-21, HUG-20, EUG 47, AUG 2-4 of Divisoria Mall; No. 
635 M. De Santos Street, Binondo, Manila; Stall Nos. IC 34, IC 34, IC 33, ID11 of 
168 Mall and at warehouses located at No. 625 Fundidor Street, No. 264 San 
Fernando Street, No. 520 Madrid Street, No. 702 Barcelona Street, all at 
Binondo, Manila. Ten (10) out of sixteen (16) search warrant yielded positive 
results that resulted in the seizure of 111 boxes of Eagle Playing Cards with an 
estimated value of Php 280,000.00. 

 
 
 

CAMPAIGN AGAINST 
ILLEGAL RETAILERS/MANUFACTURERS OF 

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 
 
  NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 10 
 
  NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  - 3 
 
  NO. OF CASES FILED   - 8 
 

Significant accomplishments under CIDGOPLAN “Ligas”: 
  
1. OPERATION AGAINST ILLEGAL TRADING OF  

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IN TARLAC CITY 
 
 On March 23, 2011, elements of Tarlac CIDT-3RCIDU of this 

Group together with PIB Tarlac PPO conducted operation against illegal trading 
of petroleum products at Romulo Highway, Brgy. Tibag, Tarlac City  that resulted 
to the arrest of Bernie DAVID y Bondoc, 54 years old while in the act of selling 
petroleum products at the stall of one Johnny ROMERO y Reyes  

 
 Confiscated from the suspect were one (1) Nissan Atlas 

Tanker Truck with Plate No. RGM-347 loaded with MOL 2,000 liters of gasoline, 
one (1) drum loaded with MOL 90 liters of gasoline, nine (9) bottles of gasoline (1 
liter each) with an estimated market value of Php 104,950.00, three (3) empty 
bottles and one (1) tanker hose.  

 
 The arrested suspect was immediately apprised of his 

constitutional rights under the Miranda Doctrine and was brought to PIB, Tarlac 
PPO together with the confiscated pieces of evidence for documentation and 
proper disposition. Accordingly, the above-mentioned tanker driven by the 
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arrested suspect is registered in the name of Phil-Pansubic Ventures Inc., 
Building 877 Devey Ave., SBFZ, Olongapo City-Zambales owned by Serafin 
CANLAS of O.G. Road, City of San Fernando, Pampanga.  

 
 A case for violation of BP 33 as amended by PD 1865 was 

filed against the arrested suspect before the City Prosecutor’s Office, Tarlac City 
docketed under NPS Docket No. III-17-INV-11C-00210. 

 
 
2. OPERATION AGAINST ILLEGAL FUEL TRADING   

IN ROSALES, PANGASINAN 
 

 On March 8, 2011 at about 3:00 P.M., elements of 
Pangasinan CIDT-1RCIDU of this Group in coordination with Rosales Police 
Station conducted operation against rampant illegal fuel trading at Brgy. 
Cabalaongan Norte, Rosales, Pangasinan that resulted to the confiscation of 
three (3) Gallons containing MOL thirty (30) liters each of Premium. 

 
 The owner/maintainer identified as one Dante RIVERA was 

not around during the conduct of operation. Confiscated items were brought to 
Pangasinan CIDT Office, Urdaneta City, Pangasinan for proper documentation 
and disposition.  

 
 A case for violation of BP 33 as amended by PD 1865 was 

filed against Dante RIVERA before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Rosales, 
Pangasinan docketed under NPS 1-01g-INV-11C-00047. 

 
 
3. OPERATION AGAINST RAMPANT ILLEGAL FUEL TRADING 

IN ROSALES, PANGASINAN 
 

 On March 8, 2011 at about 3:20 P.M., elements of 
Pangasinan CIDT-1RCIDU of this Group together with Rosales Police Station 
conducted operation against rampant illegal fuel trading at Brgy. Cabalaongan 
Norte, Rosales, Pangasinan that resulted to the confiscation of two (2) Gallons 
containing MOL twenty (20) Liters each of Premium Gasoline  

 
 The owner/maintainer identified as one Girlie RIMANDO was 

not around during the conduct of operation. Confiscated items were brought 
toPangasinan CIDT Office, Urdaneta City, Pangasinan for proper documentation 
and disposition.  

 
 A case for violation of BP 33 as amended by PD 1865 was 

filed against Girlie RIMANDO before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Rosales, 
Pangasinan docketed under NPS 1-01g-INV-11C-00046. 

 
 

4. OPERATION AGAINST ILLEGAL TRANSPORT/DISTRIBUTION  
OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IN VALENZUELA CITY 

 
 On February 23, 2011, elements of NMMCIDT-NCRCIDU of 

this Group while conducting surveillance operation regarding reported illegal 
transport/distribution of petroleum products to the gasoline retailers along 
Mapulang Lupa Road, Ugong, Valenzuela City chanced upon the driver of a color 
white L300 FB van bearing Plate No. ZKH-193 who was unloading containers 
from the above described vehicles.  
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 The operatives immediately approached and verified the 

contents and found out that the containers were filled with premium gasoline.   
When the operatives asked the driver who was identified as Edgar GONZALES y 
Mendoza, 41 years old and his wife Leonie GONZALES y Esteban, 42 years old, 
both residents of Block 4, Lot 28, Phase 2, Towerville Subdivision, San Jose del 
Monte, Bulacan to present document and permits pertaining to the legality of 
possession and distribution of the petroleum products, subject persons cannot 
present any which, thereby prompted the operatives to bring the couple to 
NMMCIDT Office including the twenty-three (23) containers filled with premium 
gasoline and seventeen (17) empty containers loaded in the said vehicle for 
proper disposition.  

 
 

5. CONFISCATION OF TWO (2) GALLONS OF GASOLINE  
IN BRGY. SAMON, STA. MARIA, PANGASINAN 

 
 On February 21, 2011, elements of Pangasinan CIDT-

1RCIDU of this Group conducted operation against rampant illegal fuel trading at 
Brgy. Samon, Sta. Maria, Pangasinan that resulted in the confiscation of two (2) 
Gallons of Diesel Gasoline containing MOL twenty (20) liters being abandoned 
by Rodrigo RAMIREZ after sensing the arrival of the operating team. 

 
 A case for violation of BP 33 was filed against the suspect 

before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Rosales, Pangasinan docketed under 
NPS No. I-019-INV-11b-00033. 

 
 

6. CONFISCATION OF PREMIUM GASOLINE  
IN BRGY. CALLETANG, STA. MARIA, PANGASINAN 

 
 On February 21, 2011, elements of Pangasinan CIDT-

1RCIDU of this Group conducted operation against rampant illegal fuel trading at 
Brgy. Calletang, Sta. Maria, Pangasinan that resulted in the confiscation of one 
(1) gallon of Premium Gasoline containing MOL twenty (20) liters. The 
owner/maintainer identified as Ginalyn MIGUEL was not around during the 
conduct of operation. 

 
 A case for violation of BP 33 was filed against the suspect 

before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Rosales, Pangasinan docketed under 
NPS No. I-019-INV-11b-00032. 

 
 

7. CONFISCATION OF PREMIUM GASOLINE  
IN SAN MANUEL, PANGASINAN 

 
 On January 18, 2011, elements of Pangasinan CIDT-

1RCIDU of this Group conducted operation against rampant illegal fuel trading at 
Brgy. San Roque, San Manuel, Pangasinan that resulted in the confiscation of 
one (1) gallon of Premium Gasoline containing MOL fifteen (15) liters and nine 
(9) bottles of Coca Cola containing Premium Gasoline. The owner/maintainer 
identified as Alberto COLLADO was not around during the operation. 

 
 A case for violation of BP 33 as amended by PD 1865 was 

filed against COLLADO before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Urdaneta City, 
Pangasinan docketed under NPS No. 1-01e-INV-11A-00024. 
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8. OPERATION AGAINST ILLEGAL TRADING OF PETROLEUM  

PRODUCTS IN URDANETA CITY, PANGASINAN 
 

 On January 17, 2011, elements of Pangasinan CIDT-
1RCIDU of this Group conducted operation against rampant illegal fuel trading at 
Brgy. Toboy, Asingan, Pangasinan that resulted in the confiscation of one (1) 
gallon of Regular Gasoline containing MOL fifteen (15) liters and one (1) gallon of 
Diesel Gasoline containing MOL fifteen (15) liters. The owner/maintainer 
identified as Edmund SAMILIN y Laforteza was not around during the operation. 

 
 A case for violation of BP 33 as amended by PD 1865 was 

filed against SAMILIN before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Urdaneta City, 
Pangasinan docketed under NPS No. 1-01e-INV-11A-00023. 
 
 

9. CONFISCATION OF TWO (2) GALLONS OF GASOLINE  
IN ASINGAN, PANGASINAN 

 
 On January 17, 2011, elements of Pangasinan CIDT-

1RCIDU of this Group conducted operation against rampant illegal fuel trading at 
Brgy. Palaris, Asingan, Pangasinan that resulted in the confiscation of two (2) 
Gallons of Gasoline containing MOL twenty (20) liters each being abandoned by 
Leonardo G. BALANGA after sensing the arrival of the operating team. 

 
 A case for violation of BP 33 as amended by PD 1865 was 

filed against BALANGA before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Urdaneta City, 
Pangasinan docketed under NPS No. 1-01e-INV-11A-00022. 

 
 

 
  OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES 
 
  NO. OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED - 55  

 
  NO. OF PERSONS ARRESTED  - 131 
   

  NO. OF CASES FILED   - 54 
 
Significant accomplishments on CIDG Other Law Enforcement 

Activities: 
 

1. ENTRAPMENT OPERATION AGAINST SWINDLERS  
IN GATEWAY MALL, CUBAO, QUEZON CITY 

 
 On March 04, 2011, elements of NCRCIDU of this Group 

conducted entrapment operation at the vicinity of Cebuana Lhuiller Pawnshop 
located at Gateway Mall, Cubao, Quezon City that resulted to the arrest of Ma. 
Theresa LACHICA y Tolentino, 46 years old, businesswoman and Resty 
LACHICA y Cordova, 24 years oldand the confiscation of Php 3,000.00 marked 
money, several receipts  from Gold and Gems Jewelry Shop and several pawned 
ticket from different branches of Cebuana Lhuiller Pawnshop.   

 
 The operation stemmed from the complaint lodged by 

Michelle M. RIVERO, 34 years old, married of Gold and Gems Jewelry Shop 



 
 

 
57 Gro up s ’  A c co mp l i s h me n t  R ep o r t  
 
 

located inside Theater Mall, Greenhills, San Juan City for violations of BP 22 
(Bouncing Check Law); Article 315 (Estafa/Swindling) and Article 293 
(Robbery/Extortion) of RPC.   

 
 Investigation disclosed that on several occasion from 

September 5, 2010 up to February 10, 2011, suspects went to the office of 
complainant and ordered assorted jewelries amounting to more or less Php 
3Million.  As payment in every transaction, suspects drew and issued postdated 
check, however, when the said checks were brought to drawee bank, it bounced 
by reason of “Closed Account”.   

 
 Cases for Violation of BP 22 (Bouncing Check); violation of 

Article 315 (Estafa/Swindling) and Robbery/Extortion were filed against the 
arrested suspects before Assistant City Prosecutor Vesta Victoria Gener-Villamor 
of Quezon CityProsecutors Office.    

 
 
2. ARREST OF SUSPECT SELLING ASSORTED MEDICINES  

IN URDANETA CITY, PANGASINAN 
 

 On March 1, 2011, elements of Pangasinan CIDT-1RCIDU 
of this Group conducted operation at Urdaneta City Public Market, Urdaneta City, 
Pangasinan that resulted to the arrest of Edward JOVERO y de Guzman, 34 
years old, a resident of No. 250, Brgy. Maningding, Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan 
while in the act of selling assorted medicines to unidentified prospective buyers 
with no pertinent papers and authority to sell medicines. The following pieces of 
evidence were confiscated from the possession of the suspect: 

 
- Six (6) boxes of Mefenamic Acid LAFFED containing 

100 capsules each box; 
- Two (2) boxes of Mefenamic Acid ANALMIN 500 Mg 

containing 100 capsules each boxes; 
- One (1) box of Mefenamic Acid ANALMIN 250 Mg 

containing 100 capsules; 
- Two (2) boxes of Amoxicillin VHELLOX containing 

170 capsules; 
- One (1) box of Bioflu tablet/paracetamol containing 

100 tablets; 
- Two (2) boxes of Alaxan FR containing 150 capsules; 
- Two (2) boxes of paracetamol FLUGARD containing 

170 capsules; 
- One (1) box of paracetamol biogesic containing 400 

tablets; 
- One (1) box of paracetamol Ibuprofen i-laxx 

containing 100 capsules; 
- One (1) box of Amoxicillin Trihydrate Antibacterial 

containing 100 capsules; 
- Two (2) boxes of Dicycloverine Hydrochloride 

Anticholinergic containing 155 tablets; 
- One (1) box Ibuprofen MEDICOL advance containing 

75 tablets; 
- One (1) box Mefenamic Acid SOLFENAL containing 

84 tablets; 
- One (1) box of paracetamol DECOLGEN containing 

90 tablets ; 
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- One (1) box Carbocisteine CEASCOL MUCOLYTIC 
containing 60 capsules; 

- One (1) box Cefalexine containing 55 capsules; 
- One (1) box of loperamide ANTIMOTILITY containing 

55 capsules; 
- One (1) box of Mefenamic Acid PONTEIN containing 

30 tablets; 
- One (1) box of Metformin FORMET containing 40 

tablets; 
- One (1) box of Diclofenac Sodium containing 40 

tablets; 
- Fourteen (14) packs of BUSCOPAN; 
- One (1) Casio calculator; and 
- One (1) set of delivery receipt 

 
 The operation was in response on the report from a concern 

citizen that an alleged illegal selling/peddling of medical drugs by unauthorized 
persons were rampant at the said area.  

 
 Acase for violation of RA 5921 (An Act Regulating the 

Practice of Pharmacy and Setting Standard of Pharmaceutical Education in the 
Philippines and for other Purposes) was filed against the arrested suspect before 
the City Prosecutor’s Office, Urdaneta City, Pangasinan docketed under NPS 
Docket No. 1-11-INQ-11C-00017.  

 
 
3. ARREST OF A SWINDLER IN STA. LAZARO, MANILA 
 

 On February 19, 2011, elements of AFCCD of this Group 
together with the complainant from Fildent Trading conducted entrapment 
operation along H. Lacson Avenue, Sta. Lazaro, Manila that resulted to the arrest 
of Marita SANTOS y Pineda @ Eloisa DE GUZMAN, 55 years old,  a resident of 
No. 5, P. Guevarra Street, Sta. Cruz, Manila. 

 
 Suspect deal a fraudulent transaction with a certain Dr. 

Albert T. WEI, identifying himself to be a Dental Director/Administrative Services 
of Robinsons Development Corporation, allegedly with office address at 
Robinsons Tower, Pala-Pala, Dasmariñas, Cavite concerning the purchase of 
fifteen (15) boxes of Box CERAM X Duo 7 Syringe Kit dental supply Php 
293,130.00 from Fildent Trading with office address at Unit 10 French Classic 
Homes, 1785 E. Rodriguez Avenue, Cubao, Quezon City for allegedly issuing a 
misrepresented company check. 

 
 Cases for violation of Article 315 (Swindling/Estafa) in 

relation to BP Blg. 22 as amended by PD 818 (Increasing penalty in the issuance 
of Bounced Checks) and violation of RA 6085 (An Act Amending Commonwealth 
Act Numbered One Forty-two regulating use of Aliases) were filed against the 
arrested suspect before Asst. City Prosecutor Maria Roma A. Ortiz of Manila 
Prosecutor’s Office docketed under IS No. INQ-11B-01543-44.  

 
 
4. OPERATION AGAINST BOYS OF BORA SPA  

IN SIKATUNA VILLAGE, QUEZON CITY 
 

 On February 18, 2011, elements of NCRCIDU of this Group 
together with GMA 7 TV segment Imbestigador conducted entrapment operation 
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at Boys of Bora Spa located at No. 141 B. Kamias Road, corner Anonas Street, 
Sikatuna Village, Quezon City that resulted to the arrest of Darwin SAIN y 
Barrameda, 22 years old and Wally SIMEON y Villarba, 27 years old, both 
Therapist and stay-in of said establishment, who were caught in the act totally 
nude masturbating to both GMA confidential informants who acted as poseur 
customer. Recovered from the arrested suspects was marked money used as 
payment for the extra services they rendered. 

 
 Likewise, Eric SANTIAGO y Sulay, 41 years old, the alleged 

Owner/Proprietor of Boys of Bora Spa and thirteen (13) Therapists at the said 
establishment were subsequently arrested when they failed to present their valid 
working and health permits when requested to present the same. 

 
 Arrested suspects were inquested before Assistant City 

Prosecutor Vesta Victoria Giner-Villamor of City Prosecutor’s Office, Quezon City 
with the recommendation that Darwin SAIN and Wally SIMEON be charged for 
violation of Article 202 (Prostitution), while the fourteen (14) other 
suspects/therapists were charged for violation of City Ordinance No. 10-700 
(Working without Valid Permits). The recommended bail for their temporary 
liberty was fixed at Php 2,000.00 each. 

 
 
5. ARREST OF SUSPECT FOR ILLEGAL DENTAL PRACTICE  

IN GEN. MARIANO ALVAREZ, CAVITE  
 

 On January 20, 2011, elements of Cavite CIDT-4ARCIDU of 
this Group conducted entrapment operation at Brgy. Poblacion, Gen. Mariano 
Alvarez, Cavite that resulted in the arrest of Rosemarie SALAZAR y Sta. Ana, 44 
years old, a resident of No. 106, Block 18, Lot 4, Brgy. Poblacion, GMA, Cavite. 

 
 Prior to the arrest, on January 19, 2011, Dra. Mary Eleanor 

Sta. Cruz-Lee, Chapter President, Cavite Dental Association together with Dr. 
Reynaldo Garcia and Dr. Ferdinand Reyes, Chairman and Vice-Chairman, 
respectively of the Legal Affairs, Philippine Dental Association accompanied by 
Mr. Dandy Alandy, Segment Producer of GMA News and Public Affairs appeared  
before the Cavite CIDT Office to report the alleged illegal dental practice of 
Rosemarie SALAZAR. 

 
 Investigation showed that the respondent had been 

performing illegal dental practices since 1998 at Gen. Mariano Alvarez, Cavite. 
Accordingly, the respondent has been previously warned by the PDA to refrain 
from performing said illegal activity to various clients and patients since she was 
not authorized to do so by the law. 

 
 A case for violation of Section 33, para (a) and (i) of RA 

9484 (Philippine Dental Act of 2007) was filed against the arrested suspect 
before the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Imus, Cavite docketed under IS No. IV-
03-INQ-11A-0240.  

 
 
6. OPERATION AGAINST CYBER SEX DEN 

IN DINALUPIHAN, BATAAN 
 

 On January 10, 2011, elements of Bataan CIDT-3RCIDU of 
this Group together with Bataan PPSC implemented Search Warrant No. 338-10 
issued by Hon. Remigio M. Escalada Jr., Executive Judge of RTC Branch 3, 



 
 

 
60 Gro up s ’  A c co mp l i s h me n t  R ep o r t  
 
 

Balanga City, Bataan that resulted in the arrest of Alvin LAZO, Shift Manager; 
Catherine Joy DELA CRUZ, Operation Manager; Roxanne TALA; Lito GUARO, 
both Supervisors and thirty-two (32) chat sales agents at Midway 635 Contact 
Center located at Bonifacio, Dinalupihan, Bataan owned by Albert ATIENZA. 

 
 Said establishment disguised as a call center but is actually 

engaged in selling of pornographic sites through online chatting using yahoo 
messenger and iMesh applications. However, Albert ATIENZA was not around 
and nowhere to be found during the operation.  Seized were the following pieces 
of evidence: 

 
- Sixty (60) sets of computers; 
- Three (3) hubs; 
- Three (3) modems; 
- Four (4) routers; 
- One (1) Epson printer with scanner; 
- One (1) printer; and 
- One (1) unit of telephone landline (Globe). 

 
 Cases for violation of Article 201 of the RPC, in relation to 

RA 8792 (Electronic Commerce Act), Section 9(j) and 9(o) (2) of RA 8484 
(Access Device Regulation Act), and Section 4(e), 5(c) of violation of 9208 (Anti-
Trafficking in Person Act of 2003) were filed against the arrested persons before 
the Provincial Prosecutor’s Office, Balanga City, Bataan docketed under NPS 
No. III-03-INQ-11A-0008. 

 
 

 

a) ConductedGroup and Staff Conferences at the Headquarters, 
CIDG and attended by all Chiefs, Divisional and Special Staffs, 
Section Chiefs and Chiefs, SODs; and 

ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOMPLISHMENTS: 
 

PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 
 
 As of March 31, 2011, the Group has an actual strength of 1,221; 
registering a 63.46%, fill-up out of a 1,924 authorized strength. Of this number, 
253 are Police Commissioned Officers (PCOs), 877 are Police Non-
Commissioned Officers (PNCOs) and 91 are Non-Uniformed Personnel (NUP). 
Likewise, 8.05% of the uniformed personnel are assigned at HCIDG while 
91.95% at the Regional Criminal Investigation and Detection Units and Special 
Operating Divisions. Based on the authorized strength of 1,924, CIDG has a 
percentage fill-up of 81.61% for PCOs, 58.86% for PNCOs and 73.39% for NUP. 
 

With the end in view of enhancing the accountability and responsibility of 
all Regional Chiefs, Chiefs of Offices and field operating units, HCIDG took the 
following courses of action: 

 

 
b) Approved, recommended to NHQ-PNP, and/or caused the 

issuance of orders for the assignments, reassignments and 
transfer of personnel. 
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REVIEW OF POLICE DOCTRINE 
 
 To improve the efficiency and performance of personnel and check 
violations of regulations and Police Operational Procedures, the following 
reforms were introduced: 
 
  a.  Maintained and proper dissemination to personnel of 
Headquarters, RCIDU’s and SOD’s of the Group, the directives, memoranda and 
circulars emanating from higher headquarters; 
 

 b.  Reiteration and dissemination of copies of the Police 
Operational Procedures and Commanders Manual to be used as guidance in the 
conduct of any police operation in regional/provincial units and divisions;  

 
 c. Conduct of Monthly Ranks Inspection, PI & E and Physical 

Fitness Sports Development to all personnel of the Group; and   
 

  d.  Review of the existing SOP’s to improve coordination with 
PNP territorial units and other law enforcement/government agencies. 
 
 
 
INTELLIGENCE ACCOMPLISHMENTS: 
 

The Group conducted eleven(11)Security Survey Inspections (SSI’s), 
recorded 320Summaries of Information (SOI’s), provided five (5) VIP security 
operations and intelligence coverage and prepared nine (9) COPLAN’s against 
Organized Crime Groups, Criminal Gangs and Most Wanted Persons. 

 
On the implementation of OPLAN MAGIC EYE II, the Group identified and 

investigatedsix hundred thirty-seven (637) PNP misfits.  
 

 The Group also prepared 170 periodic intelligence reports (WIR/MIR) and 
intelligence summaries. Thirty-five (35) cases involving foreign nationals were 
also investigated, sixty-seven (67)intelligence conferences/meetings/seminars 
were attended. 
 
 
 
HRDD ACCOMPLISHMENTS: 
 

TRAININGS AND SEMINARS: 
 

KNOWLEDGE ENHANCEMENT: 
 
   Programmed Enhancement   - 12 

Course/Seminars 
 

   Unprogrammed Enhancement   - 4 
Course/Seminars 

 
  PHYSICAL FITNESS EXERCISES  - 240 
 

MORAL RECOVERY AND VALUES   - 5 
FORMATION PROGRAMS   
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TITLE OF SEMINARS/TRAININGS ATTENDED/CONDUCTED 

 

NO. COURSES NO. OF 
HOURS 

CONDUCTED 
PLACE  DATE 

1. Criminal Investigation 
Orientation Course 

80 
Camp Vicente Lim, 
Calamba City, 
Laguna 

March 7 – 18, 2011 

16 
Camp Olivas, City 
of SAN Fernando, 
Pampanga 

February 16 – 17, 
2011 

2. Weapon Handling and 
Dry Firing Exercise 

16 Camp Delgado, 
Iloilo City 

March 17 – 18, 
2011 

16 

NMPSA Firing 
Range, Sitio 
Anhawon, Cagayan 
de Oro City 

March 15 – 16, 
2011 

16 

Conference Room, 
Camp Vicente Lim, 
Calamba City, 
Laguna 

February 24 – 25, 
2011 

3. Gender Awareness and 
Development Seminar 

16 
Camp Sotero 
Cabahug, Gorordo 
Avenue, Cebu City 

March 8 – 9, 2011 

16 
Camp Leonor, San 
Pedro Street, 
Davao City 

February 18 – 19, 
2011 

16 
Camp Vicente Lim, 
Calamba City, 
Laguna 

February 3 – 4, 
2011 

4. Human Rights Advocacy 
Seminar 

16 Camp Crame, 
Quezon City March 7 – 8, 2011 

16 Fort Bonifacio, 
Taguig, City March 3 – 4, 2011 

16 
Provincial Capitol 
Compound, Butuan 
City 

March 3 – 4, 2011 

16 
Camp Sotero 
Cabahu, Gorordo 
Avenue, Cebu City 

February 23 – 24, 
2011 

16 
Camp Vicente Lim, 
Calamba City, 
Laguna 

February 21 – 22, 
2011 

5. Post Blast Investigation 
Seminar 16 

Camp Fermin G. 
Lira Jr., General 
Santos City 

January 13 – 14, 
2011 

 
 
 
PCR ACCOMPLISHMENTS: 
 
 

SANTINIG ACTIVITIES 
 

 Police Information & Continuing Education - 102 
 
 Advocacy/Awareness Activities   - 116 
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 Production/Dissemination of IEC Materials - 1,345 
 

 Press Release     - 56 
 

 Radio Broadcast/TV Guesting and Interview - 54 
 
 

SAMBAYAN ACTIVITIES 
 

INTER-AGENCY COORDINATION/LINKAGES ACTIVITIES: 
 
 Participation in Consultative Meeting/  - 143                  

Dialogue Activities 
 
 Participation/Attendance in Peace and Order - 8 
 Council (POC) Meetings 
 
 Participation/Attendance in Law Enforcement - 7 
 Coordinating Council (LECC) Meetings 

 
  Community Assistance Activities   - 62 
 
  MOA/MOU Operationalization   - 1 

 
 

 FAMILY, JUVENILE AND GENDER AWARENESS AND 
DEVELOPMENT  
 

 GAD Initiated Projects    - 9 
 
 Participation in GAD Related Projects  - 5 

 
 

 SALAAM POLICE  
 

 Submission of List of Muslim personnel  - 45 
(Uniformed and Non-uniformed) 
 

 Submission of List of Muslim and   - 44 
Non-Muslim Assigned in Salaam Police Center 
 
 SPC Initiated Related Activities   - 16 
  

 IMPACT PROJECTS     - 53 
 
 

 
CONCLUSION: 

 
 The above data showed the CIDG’s success in the implementation of the 
different flagship projects which this Group was primarily tasked to implement. A 
significant number of arrest of members of OCGs/CGs was recorded in our 
pursuit to crackdown the proliferating criminal gangs and crime groups whose 
nefarious activities are very detrimental to our economy.  
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 Likewise, we intensified our efforts to run against the perpetrators of child 
abuse, prostitution, smut and pornography and this results in the rescue of 
several minors and women employed in prostitution dens, confiscation of 
pornographic dvds/vcds and other pornographic materials, and arrest of 
owners/operators of these establishments.     
 
 A number of illegal recruiters were put behind bars because of our intense 
campaign against Illegal Recruitment and Trafficking of Migrant Workers which 
has victimized so many innocent individuals. Also, we continue to intensify our 
operations against illegal drugs and other crimes under the RPC, and has filed 
cases against the arrested suspects.  
 
 In totality, the accomplishments of this Group for this quarter has well 
justified our  resources and expenditures.  
  
  
  
 

GENEROSO Y BONIFACIO, MPA 
     Police Senior Superintendent (DSC) 

Chief, Operations Management Division 
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